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21.6.2005 ieard M. A. Ithmed, learned 

counsel for the applicant and also 

M.U. Ahned, learned Addi. C.G.S. 

C. for the respondents. 

Issue notice to show cause as 

to why this application shall not 

be admitted. 

iVc'1t' 	' 

	

•' 	mb 

5.8.05.. 

t7r c £' N f Ac 

be 	4esfi 

N4t- cLJ-y &- 	lm 

o  

Post on 5.8.2005. Written 

'statemeflt,, if any, in the meantime. 

7' 

	

Member 	 Vic eChairmafl 

Mr.A.Ahned learned counsel 

for the applicant has filed letter 

of absence. Ml, S.Das learned counse' 

on behalf of the respondents seeks 

time to obtain instructions. 

Post the matter on 23.850 

	

L 	 Vice-Chairman 

,- 



26.09.2005 	Mr. A. Ahmed. learned rniin1 

I 

23.8.05. 

(Qa 

O.A. 10 of 05' 

Heard r .A , Ahmed learned counsel, 

for the applicant and Nr.G.Rahul, 

learned counsel appearing on behalf 

of the Respondents. Mr.G .Rahul, 

counsel for the Resondent,s has 

submitted that the reply has been 

filed to-day. Mr.A.Arned,counsel for 

the applicant seeks time to file 

rejoinder* 

post, the matter on 26.9,05. 

Vicekt] 

Al 

k 

k - 
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for the applicant submits that ome 

more time is required for filing 

written statement. Mr. G.Rahul, learned 

learned counsel 9=xhn appears for 

the respondents. Post on 16.11.2005. 

Vice-Chajrj 

9thri t 

S . . 
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mb 

16.11.05. 	Mr.A.Ahrned learned counsejfor 

the applicant and Mr.: r4.UAbmed 

learned Addl.c.G,3.C. appearing for 
Respondent IIo,1 and Mr.G.Rahul 

learned counsel app earing for- \Repon-

dents No.2,3 & 4. They submits tht 

the case is ready- for hearing. 

post the mater before the 

Division Bench. 

Vice--Chairman 

Case  



Counsel for the parties subnits 
they are not ready with the matter 
because of personal inconvenience. 
Ience prays for adjournrnent 

Post on 22.8.2006. 	
it 

Vice-Chajrroan - 

O.A. 15* of 2*15 
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I' 	 I.0.206 	Mr. A. Ahned, ierned ä.ursej 

for the app1icnt Is iJssent due to 
• 	 revnen in the family. PSt 

ef.re the next Divisi.n Bench after 

- two weeks. 

Vice.crrnari (J) Vi Chirrnn CM 
mb 
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At the request of learned Counsel for 

the Respondents, the case is adjourned. 

Past on 28.08,200. 

Vice-Chairman 
/nib/ 

28.08. 2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri KV. Sachidaniindan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Post on 05.09.2006. 

Vice-Chairman 
/mbl 



OA.No. 150/2005 

05:09.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanand&" 
Vice-Chairman. 

Ms S. Bhattacharjee, learned 

Counsel represented the Applicant and 

submitted that the matter may be posted 

in the next week and positively she will 

argue the matter. 

'O 	 Post on 20.09.2006. 

Vice-Chairman 

/mbJ 

20.09.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Heard Ms S. Bhattacharjee, learned 

Counsel for the Applicant and Mrs. S. 

Chowdhury, learned Counsel for the 

	

o 	 Respondents. 	Hearin.g 	concludei.- 

- 	 Judgment delivered in open Court, kept in. 2.1 	
separate sheets. The Application is 

disposed of in terms of the order. No order 

	

/— 	 as to costs. 

I mb/ 	
Vice-Chairman 

/ 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAI-IATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

150of200' 
O.A. ]10................................................................................ 

20.09.2006 
DATE OFDECISION ......................... 

Dr. Dharam Singh 
................................................................. 	Applicant/s 

Mr Adil Ahmed and Ms S. Bhattacharjee 
..............................................................Advocate for the 

- 	 Applicant/s. 

- Versus- - 

Union of India & Others 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••Respondent/s 

Mr K.N. Choudhury, Sr. Advocate, Mrs. R.S. Chowdhury, Mr G. Rahul and 
MsS.Das 	0 

..............................................................Advocate for the 
Respondents 

C0M 

HON'BLE SRI K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
HON'BLE 

• 	1. 	Whether reporters of local newspapers 	 Y'No 
• 	 maybe allowed to see the Judgment? 	 ( 

2. 	Whether to be referred,to the Reporter or not ? fsINo 

• 	3. 	Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest 
Being complied atJodhpur Bench? Y7INo 

4. 	Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
- 	of theJudgment? 	 - 	No 

- 	 • 	 • . 	Vice-CiFjn 
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': IN TUE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBINAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 150 of 2005. 

Date of Order: This the 20th day of September 2006. 

The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, ViceChaIrrnan.' 

• 	Dr. Dharam Singh 
Senior Scientist 
National Bureau of Soil Survey and Land 
Use Planning, Regional Centre, Jorhat, 	' 
.Ja,muriguri Road, Borbheta,jorhat- 785 004. 

Applicant. 

• By. Advocate: 	'. Mr Adil Ahmed and Ms S.' Bhattacharjee, Advocates. 

- Versus- 	• . 	' 	. 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of .  India,  
Ministry of Agriculture, 
Krishi' Bhawan, New Delhi - 1. 

The Secretary, Department of Agriculture 
Research Education & the, Director General, 'ICAR, 
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi - 1.'  

• 3.' The'Diréctor, National Bureau of Soil Survey and Lahd Use 
Planning '(JCAR, Amravati Road, Shankar Nagar, 	' 

'P.O.-Nagpur,.Pin-44OOlO.  

. 	Dr.'S.P.'Singh,'  
Principal Scientist and In-Charge, Head of Regional' Centre 
N'ational Bureau of SoilSurveyand Lan.d Use Planning IARI 
Campus,NewDelhi-liOOl2. ' 	.• 

.Respondents. 

By Advocates: • Mr K.N. - Choudhury, Sr. 'Advocate, 'Mr's.. R.S. 
Chowdhury, 'Mr G. Rahul, and Ms S. Das. Advocates. 

'PDER (ORAL) 	•, ,.. 

K.V. SACHIDANANDAN (V.C.) 	 ' 

The Applicant is presently working as Sr. Scientist under the 

Respondent No.3. He worked in the Technical. T- 6 Grade at Part Blair 

and was transferred to Izat Nagar as Senior Farm Manager (T-7) in 
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1991 .Thereafter, the Applicant was appointe& as Senior, Scientist at 

National Bureau of Soil Survey and Land Use Planning atNagpur. The 

Applicant was transferred to KOlkata and Delhi CTentre onhis request. In 

2004, he Applicant was transferred to Jorhat Centre. The Applicant 

made several répresentatiôns for cancellation of his transfer order. He 

also filed O.A. No. 176 of 2004 before this Tribunal knd the Tribunal vide 

order dated 11.08.2004 directed the Respondents to dispose of. the 

representation filed by the Applicant. The Respondents vide order dated 

1111.2004 rejected the representation, of the Applicant. Hence ;  this 

Applicatipn seeking the following reliefs:- . . .. ' 

"8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased 
to direct the Respondents to set aside and quash 
the Impugned Transfer' Order FNo.3-129/04-
Admn./4559/6 Dated 14th  June 2004 1  Office Order 
No. RCDITech/553/6 Dated 1 7th  'June 2 .004 and 
also • order 'F. No. 8-2 0/2004-IA.Ii Dated 11-11 - 
2.004 issued by the Respondents. 

8.2 . The Respondents may le directed by this 
Hon'ble Tribunal to transfer the Applicant 'from 
Jorhat regional centre to any other office at Delhi 
or nearest to his home towif i.e. near Gaziabad 

• 8.3, To.Passanyotherreliefôrreiieves to which 
the applicant. may be entitled and as thày. be  
deem fit and. proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.4 Topay the cost of the application." 

2. 	. When the matter came up for h'earing,.it issubmitted that the 

Applicant has already accepted the transfer order and he is now working 

atJorhat Centre. Ms S. Bhattacharjee, learned Counsel for. the Applicant 

submitted that in' total the Applicant .spent at Port Blaiç and. Norti 

Eastern Region for more  than required period and therefore,he is 

entitled to get transfer to Delhi or any. near by place 1  where his family' 

is residing. The Applicant is working at jorhat since 2004. The 
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circumstances has already changed from the fact of the earlier impugned 

order dated 24.11.2004 and he could be eligible for transfer, to Delhi or 

any nearby place. Learned Counsel for the Applicant also submitted that 

she will be satisfied if a direction is given to the Respondents to ôonsider 

his case sympathetically as was stated in a cornmunicatioh,address to the 

Applicant by the 3rd Respondent earlier that "as soon as the decIsIon 

of the CAT has arrived, the request of Dr. Dharam..Slngh for his 

transfer would be considered sympathetically by the Authority. of 

NBSS&LUP' Mrs. R.S. Chowdhury, learned Counsel for the 

Resp on d en ts submitted that if it will suffice the ends of.justice, she has 

no objection. - 

3. 	in the interest of justice,.. this Tribunal directs that the 

Applicant shall make a comprehensive representation before the 

Respondent No. 3 specifying his choice posting forthwiti stating all his 

grievances alongwith a copy of this O.A. and a copy of the order where 

- .  - the above statement was communicated to him. On receipt of such 

representation1 the Respondent No. 3 and/or any other competent 

"authority shall consider and dispose of the same with a speaking order 

and communicate the same to the Applicant within three months from 

the date of receipt of the representation. It is made clear that the 

ResDondents will stand to the statemerit cômmunicate4 to the Apn1icant 

• and on.sider his case symnatheicllv.. .. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above. Ii' the circumstances no 

order as to costs 

• 0 - 	 0 	 . . 	

( K. V. SACHIDANANDAN) 
0 	 . . 	 VICE CHAIRMAN 

/mb/ 	
. 	 0• 	

: 	

•' ' 	
. 	 ' 0 
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GUWAHATI BENCH 	 .0 JUN2005 

Original Application No._____ 
C to.-f ""Oki 4 z  a rch 

Dr.Dharam Singh 
	

mft~m"lir 

 - 

The Union of India & Ors. 	 . . . Respondents. 

LIST OF DATES/EVENTS 

02.11.1981 	The Applicant was appointed as Senior Technical Assistant (T-4) 
at Central and Water Conservation and Research Training Institute 
at Bellaiy (karanataka) 

12.11.1984 	The Applicant joined as Farm Manager (Fechnical) T-6 onçct 
e1ection and posted at Central Agriculture Research Institute, Port 

flair. 

26.12.1991 	The Applicant was transferred to Indian Veterinaiy Research 
Institute, Izat Nagar as Senior Manager (F-i). After that he was on 
deputation under the Ministry f Agriculture in the post of 
Ass stant Commissioner (Fodder Development). 

29.12.1999 	The Applicant was selected and appointed as Senior Scientist at 
National Bureau of Soil Survey and land use planning at Nagpur. 

0803 .2000 	The Applicant was transferred to Kolkata Regional Centre. 

26.07:2000 \, 	The Applicant was transferred to New Delhi Centre on his request / 
/ Li 	- 	 1200) 	The Applicant was transferred to Jorhat Centre. J 

22.06.2004 	The Applicant filed a representation before the Respondent No.2 / for cancellation of his transfer from New Delhi to Jorhat on 
Medical and also his daughter's academic interest. 

I 1.081004 	The Applicant approached this Hon'ble Tribunal against the 
impugned transfer order by filing OANo. 176/2004. The Hon'ble 
Tribunal disposed the said O.A. on the admission stage by 
directing the Respondents to dispose the representation-dated 

V 26.06.2004 filed by the Applicant. 

11.11.2004/ 	The Representation of the Applicant dated 22-06-2004 was 
/ 	rejected by the Respondents. Hence be has filed this O.A. against 

the rejection order issued by the Respondents. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRASTIVE TRIBUNAL  
GUWAHATI BENCH 

iltMI AiAtIlWitrative Tibunat 

OriginalApplicationNo. 	,TO 	/2005 	OJUN2005 

flr flhrnim Sincj+i 	 .. API icant 

- Versus - 

The Union of India & Ors 
	 Respondents. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBLJAL, 

GUWAHATI BENM GUWAHATL 

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE CENTRAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. f 	2005. 

BET\EN 

DrDharam Singh 

Semor Scientist, 

National Bureau of Soil Survey & Land 

Use Planning, Regional Centre Jorhat, 

Jamuguri Road, Borbheta, Jorhat-785004. 

Applicant 

-AND- 

The Union of India represented by the 

Secretary to the  Government of India, 

Ministij 

Krishi Bbawan, New Delhi- 1. 

The Secretaiy, Department of Agriculture 

Research Education & The Director 

General, ICAR, Krishi Bhawan, New 

Delhi-I. 

The Director, National Bureau of Soil 

Survey and Land Use Planning (JCAR), 

Ainravati Road, Shankar Nagar, P.O.-

Nagpur, Pin-440010. 

Dr.S.P.Singh, 	141 

Prircipal Scientist and j  Head Regional 

Centre, National Bureau of Soil Survey 

and Land Use Planning, IARI Campus, 

New Delhi-i 10012. 

Respondents 
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DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION PARTICULARS OF THE 

ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS MADE: 

This Application is made against the inipi red. Office Order 

F.No.8-20/2004-IA.H Dated 11th November 2004 issued by the 

Respondents in reference to order dated 31-08-2004 passed by the 

Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench,, Guwabati in 

O.A.No.176 of 2004 DrDharanr Singh versus the UOI & Others and 

also with a prayer before this Hon'ble Tribunal to dint the Respondents 

to transfer the Applicant from Jorbat centre to Delhi or at any other 

office which is nearest to his home town i.e. Gaziabad (J.P.). 

JURISDICFION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant 

applieaton is within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMflATION: 

The Applicant further declares that the subject matter of the 

instant application is within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 of 

the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 

4 	FACTS OF THE CASE: 

Facts of the case in brief are given below: 

4.1) That your humble Applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is 

entitled to all rights and privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

4.2) That your Applicant begs to state that he has joined as Senior 

Technical Assistant (T-4) at Central Soil & Water Conservation & 

Research Training Institute at Bellary (Kamatala) on 02-11-1981 and he 

served there up to 12-11-1984. There after he has joined as Farm 

Manager (Technical Officer) T-6 on direct selection and posted at 

Central Agriculture Research Institute, Port Blair on 13-11-1984. He has 

served at Port Blair, which is a very difficult and remote area for seven 
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and one month i.e. up to 25-124991. He was transferred from Port Blair 

on request to Indian Veterinaiy Research Institute, Izat Nagar as Senior 

Farm Manager (T-7) and served there up to 13-06-1995. He was on 

deputation to the Ministry 4 Agriculture, Krishi Bbnwan,, New Delhi in 

the post of Assistant Commissioner, Fodder Development. He served 

there up to 28-12-1999. There after he was selected to the post of Senior 

Scientist at National Bureau of Soil Survey & Land use Planning at 

Nagpur. He joined there on 29-12-1999. On 08-03-2000 he was 

transferred to Kolkata Regional Centre of National Bureau of Soil 

Survey & Land use Planning. On 26-07-2000 he was transferred to 

National Bureau of Soil Survey & Land use Planning Regional Centre at 

New Delhi on his request. There after he was transferred to Jorhat 

Regional Centre vide Office Order F.N6.3-129/04-Admn. /4559/6 Dated 

14th June 2004 issued by the Office Of the Respondent No.3. The said 

transfer Order was received by the Respondent NoA on 17 th  June 2004 

and the Respondent N6.4 namely Dr.S.P.Singb, Principal Scientist and 

Head of Regional Centre, New Delhi vide his Office Order 

No.RCiY1EC14/553/6 Dated 17th  June 2004 stands relieved your 

Applicant from his duty i.e. on 17-06-2004 afternoon by violating all the 

norms and procedures of Service Jurisprudence. The Original Transfer 

Order dated 14th  June 2004 issued by the Office of the Respondent No.3 

it has been clearly stated in the said Transfer Order that the Applicant 

will be entitled to TrAfJoining Time etc. as per Rules. But surprisingly 

the Respondent No.4 by violating and throwing away all the norms and 

procedure prescribed under the Service Jurisprudence issued a Punitive 

Transfer Release Order dated 17th  June 2004 by which your Applicant 

was not given any opportunity to claim his legitimate dues of 

TFA/Joining Time etc. as per Rule. It may be stated that your Applicant 

has protested over the unfair and injustice action of the Respondent No.4 

namely Dr.S.P.Singh's order of stands relieve by writing his submission 

before the concerned authority. He was compelled to hand over charge 

and he was denied to his legitimate advance T.A. to join at his new place 

of posting at Jorhat. In such peculiar condition he was forced to join at 

Jorhat (Assam). The above said transfer order was not made for any 

public interest but it is made only on personal grudge of the Respondent 

No.4 Dr.S.P.Singh towards your Applicant. Because your Applicant has 

lodged complain against the Respondent No.4 on 3rd  July 2003 before 

the Director, Vigilance, ICAR., Krisbi I3hawan, New Delhi for his 
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financial uTegularities at Regional Centre, New d)elhi. The said 

Complain has not yet been disposed up by the competent authonty. It is 

worth to mention here that the Government of India vide Office Order 

No.33/5/2004 dated 17th May 2004 has brought to the notice of the 

Secretan&CEO/CMD's of Government of India that "the CVO is to 

ensure that no punitive action is taken by any concerned administrative 

authority against any person on perceived reasons/suspicious of being 

"whistle blower" 

Annexure—A is the photocopy of Office Order FNO.3-129/04- 	El 
L4 ,  

Admn.14557/6 Dated 14-062004. 

Annexure-B is the photocopy of Office Order 

No.RCD/Tech/553/6 Dated 17th June 2004. 

Annexure-C is the photocopy of complain letter dated 3rd  July 

2003 submitted by the Applicant before the Director, 

Vigilance (ICAR), New Delhi 

Annexure-D is the photocopy of Office Order No.33/5/2004 

dated 17th May 2004 issued by the  Government of India, Central 

Vigilance Commissiolt 

4.3) That your Applicant begs to state that after receiving  the 

Impugned Transfer Order dated 17 th  June 2004 your Applicant filed a 

Representation on 22 June 2004 before th e  Respondent No.2 requesting 

him for cancellation of his Transfer Order from New Delhi to Jorbat on 

Medical ground and also for his Daughter's Academic interest. 

Annexure-E is the photocopy of Representation dated 22' June 

4.4) That your Apphcant begs to state that he had already joined at - 

Jorhat Regional Centre, Assam by abiding the impugned transfer order. 
4 

Being aggrieved by the  impugned transfer order dated 14-06-2004 your 

Applicant approach this Hotfble Tribunal by filing Original Application 

No.176 of 2004. The Hon'ble Tribunal on 11-08-2004 heard both parties 

at the admission stage and was pleased disposed the said Original 
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Application at the admission stage itself. The Hon'ble Tribunal vide its 

order dated 11-08-2004 directed the instant Respondents to dispose of 

the representation dated 22-06-2004 filed by the Applicant by a 

considered and reasoned order within a period of 2 (two) months time 

from the receipt of this order. The Applicant TA I Transfer settlement I if 

not already paid to the Applicant shall be paid to the Applicant as per 

Rules within a period of one month from the date of receipt of the order. 

Annexure-F is the photocopy of order dated 11-08-2004 passed 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A.No.176 of 2004. 

4.5) That your Applicant begs to state that the Respondents vide order 

F.No.8-2012004-IA.II Dated 11 November 2004 disposed the 

representation dated 22-06-2004 filed by the Applicant The Extract 

portion of the said order as under for kind perusal of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

"As per the ARS rules a member of ARS is liable to be 

transferred to any place in India. He is also required to serve a minimum 

period of time in a backward or comparatively less developed area in the 

countly. 

The transfer will be made in the following circumstances: 

I. To correct imbalance in the cadre strength of Scientists in 

vaiious discipline at different institutes and also within an 

Institute including regional stations. 

2. To fill positions in high priority, direct recruitment to which 

through the Agriculture Scientists' Recruitment Board may 

result in delay, in the implementation of programmes. 

I To utilize the experience of Scientists in appropriate fields. 

To post Scientists in backward or comparatively less 

developed area in accordance with provisions of Rule 20(2) 

of the ASRB Rules and 

For Administrative reasons." 

Accordingly the representation dated 22.06.2004 regarding 

cancellation of transfer order from NBSSLIJ, Regional Centre, 

New Delhi to the Regional Centre Jorhat, of Dr.Dharamn Singh has 



6 

been considered in the Council carefully and is disposed of with the 

approval of Director General, ICAR as under: - 

I. With respect to the direction of Hon'ble CAT at SI. No.! 

above, Dr. Dharam Singh is hereby informed that in an 

All India Service like Agriculture Research Service 

(ARS) transfer in public interest is incidi t of service and 

should not be construed as a penalty. The transfer order 

has been issued without mala-fide intentions or vindictive 

attitude and the same is fully covered as per the relevart 

provisions of the ARS niles cited above, since his transfer 

is made in public interest a per ARS Rules, it is not 

possible to accede to his request as made in his 

representation dated 22-6-04. 

2. As regards direction at S.N6.2 above, Drflharam Singh is 

informed that TFA advance of Rs.63,000I-has already 

been disbursed to him on 30th  August '04 as informed 

vide letter dated 4-10-04 by the Director, NBSS & LUP, 

Nagpur." 

Annexure-O is the photocopy of the order F.No.8-

20/2004-IA.11 Dated II November 2004. 

4.6) That your Applicant begs to state that the office order dated 11-

11-2004 (at Annexure-G of the instant Petition) is prima-facie, illegal, 

rnala-fide and not sustainable before the eye of law. The order of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal was passed on 11-08-2004 in O.A.No.176104. But in 

the face of the order dated 11-11-2004 issued by the Respondents stated 

that order was passed on 31-08-2004. So, it may be presumed that the 

Respondents in a buny passed the order dated 11-11-2004 without going 

rough the order dated 11-08-2004 passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in 

O.A.No.176/04. The contention of the Respondents in their order dated 

11-11-2004 in Paragraph-I stated that the transfer order was made in the 

circumstances to correct imbalance in the cadre strength of Scientist in 

various disciplines at different institutes and also within an institute 

including regional station. But in fact the following were the positions of 

Agronomist on the relevant date of transfer of the Applicant as under. 
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Jorhat Nagpur Bangal Koilcata TJdaipur Delhi 

ore 

• Vacant WV Banker LGK Vacant AK Singh Applicant 

TN Hazare Naidi Dharam 

M.Venugopal R - Singh 

V Ramamurthy Hegde 

After the transfer of the Applicant from Delhi to regional centre Jorhat 
the position of Agronomist are as follows: 	

0 

Jorhat Nagpur Bangalore Koilcata Udaipur. Delhi 

Applicant WV Banker LGK Vacant A K Singh Vacant 
Dharam TN Hazare Naidu 

.Singh M.Vernigopal RHegde 

V Ramamurthy 

From the above it is very clear the Respondents have not issued the 
transfer of the Applicant from Delhi to Regional Centre, Jorhat to correct 
imbalance in the cadre strength of Scientist in various disciplines at 
different institutes and also within an institute  

/ The Respondents have issued the transfer order of the Applicant to 

J Jorhat with a mala-fide intention only to deprive him near home toy 
posting. Hence the contention of the Respondenis in Paragraph-i is 
misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

4.7) That your Applicant begs to state that in the Paragraph-2 of the 
ordei dated 11-11-2004 the Resporideiits had stated that transfer was 
made to fill the position in high priority projects, direct recruitment to 
which through the Agricultural Scientists Recruitment Board may result 
in delay in the implementation of programmes.. But in fact till now no old 

. project was allotted to the Applicant at regional centre Jorhat that shows. 
there is no priority project for Agronomist at Jorhat centre. It may be 
stated as per transfer policy of Agriculture Research Service, while 
transferring the Scientist consideration should be given to its effect on 

• research programmes so that no programme is disrupted. But in case of 
the Applicant at the time of posting at Delhi the Applicant was working 
on Technology Mission on Cotton and a project entitles "Development 
of module for organic farming under different soil series with 
biodivérsity of crops for sustainable crops production on both side of 
Yamuna River". Hence the Paragraph-2 of the order dated 11-11-2004 
issued by the Respondents is misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

4.8) . That your Applicant begs to state that following Scientists are 
enjoying in "A" Categories station since their appointment in this 
organization and got posted in their choice places. The list of the said 
Scientists (Agronomy) are given below for kin perusal of this Hon'ble 
Tribunal. 

-S 

(Dr. LAIK.Naidu, Pr: Sàientist who has about 25 
years experiences as Scientist in Bangalore and 
Delhi since his appointment. 
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Dr. T.N Hazare, Sr. Scientist, who has about 23 
years experiences as' Scientist in Nagpur and Delhi 
since his appointment. 
Dr. W.V.Banker, Scientist, who has about. 25 years 
experiences in Nagpnr and Kolkata since his 
appointment. 

Dr. M. V. Venugopal, Senior Scientist, who has 
about 17 years experiences in NagpuE since 
appointment. 
Dr. Rajendra Hegde, Senior Scientist, Bangalore 
and SIRSI since appointment. 
Dr. V.Rammurty, Senior Scientist, Nagpur & 
Dharwar since appointment. 
Dr. 'A.KSingh, Senior Sciàntist, Udaipur since 

	

- 	joining of his service. 
Dr. RK;Yadav, Senior Scientist, Karnaland Delhi 
since joining of his service. He joined at National 
Bureau iof Soil' Survey and Laitd use planning at 
Eielhi Centre from Karnal aftr Applicant was 
relived from Delhi Centre to Jorhat. 

409) That your Applicant begs to state that he has all along carned his 
• /Transfer Order without any protest,, even he had served in remote place 
/ of Andaman Nicobar Island for about seven and half years which is 

I much more than his normal ..tenure posting 'as specified by the 
Government of India Office Memorandum. But most of th e  Scientist 
(Agronomy) in his department are enjoying their posting at "A" class 
cities or places .of their choices since their appointment 

4.10) That your Applicant begs to state that he had already served in 

/away

the Remote place like Andaman Nicobar Island and now after serving 
there he has been again transferred to North Eastern Region whióh is far 

 from his etowni.eGazjabJ, Uttar Pradesh. The impugned 
Transfer Order has been harnperhis normal family life and he has 
been forced to leave alone his ,daughter of XII Standard and his aged 
mother with his wife who is suffering from Fibroid disease. The 

/ Applicant himself is suffering from cystitis, Hence this Hon'ble Tribunal 
j may interfere immediately by issuing direction to the Respondents to 

J transfer your Applicant from Jorhat Centre to Delhi or any other office 
which is nearest to his home town i.e. Gaziabad (tiP.). 

Annexure- H is the photocopy of Medical Certificate of the 
Applicant issued by the Senior Medical & Health Officer 
B.B.Town Dispensary Old Civil Hospital Complex, Jorhat 

4.11)' That your Applicant begs to state that his Annual increment 
which was due on 01-07-2004 has not been released by the Respondents 
till date which caused financial loss to the Applicant snce July. 2004. 
The Applicant also, flied a Representation on 19-03-2004 for early 
release of his Annual increment. 

Annexure-I is the photocopy of Representation dated 19-03-2004. 

4.12) That your Applicant begs to 'state that the Respondents has also 
harassing the Applicant by not giving his due balance Casual Leave on' 

'(3 



4- 	
9 

his account and also forced him to apply E L. He has filed a 
representation in this regard but no action has been taken. 

Annexure-J is the photocopy of representation dated 13-09-2004. 

4.13) That your Applicant begs to state that while issuing the  impugned 
transfer order dated 14-06-2004 by the Respondents to the Applicant, 
your Applicant was stand relieved from Delhi to Jorhat Centre without 
giving any opportunity for taking out his personal books and publications 
from regional centre Delhi. Your Applicant filed Applications on 13-09-
2004, 15-10-2005 and 02-02-2005 before the Respondent N6.3 to take 
out his personal books from Delhi centre but till date the Respondents 
have not taken any action in this regard. From the above it is veiy clear 
the Respondents  with a mala-fide intention transferred him out of Delhi 
for their personal gain. 

Annexure-K is photocopy of one of such Application dated 02-
02-2005 submitted by the Applicant before the  Respondents. 

4.14) That your Applicant begs to state that his New Research Project 
which has to be presented before the SRC meeting held on 14 to 17 July 
2003 was also not forwarded by the Respondents. In this regard he filed 

v representation on 7-5-2005 before the Member Secretary SRC, Nagpur. 

Annexure-L is the photocopy of representation dated 7-5-2005 

4.15) That your Applicant begs to state that he has applied for the post 
,fDeputy Commissioner (Feed and Fodder) through proper channel on 

/Februaiy 2005. But the Respondents has not forwarded the same to the 
Union Public Service Commission. The Under Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Animal 
Husbandry, Dairymg and Fisheries vide his letter No.A 12025/12/2003-
Admnl dated 2905-2005 again requested the Head of National Bureau 
of Soil Survey and Land use planning, Regional Centre Jorhat to send 
the relevant documents by the Department latest by 15-06-2005 for 
consideration of Applicant's candidatures. But till today the Respondents 
have not taken any steps in this regard. 

Annexure- M is the photocopy of letter No.A 12025/12/2003-
Admn.I dated 2505-2005. 

4.16) That your applicant begs to state that 'action of the respondents 
are illegal, arbitrary, malaflde and also not sustainable before the eye of 
law as well as in facts. As such finding no other alternative your 
Applicant is compelled to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for seeking 
justice in this matter. 

4.17) That your Applicant begs to state that the Respondents 
particularly the Respondent No.4 have mentally, financially and 
physically tortured your App1icant by passing instant release order from 
New Delhi without availing any TFA/Joining Time etc. as per Rule. The 
Act of Respondent No.4 is total violation of Principle of Natural Justice. 
From this it is veiy clear that the Respondent No.4 executed the Transfer 
Order of the Applicant in a whimsical and arbitrary immr'er. 
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4.18) That your Applicant submits that he has got reason to believe that 
the Respondents are resorting the colorable exercise of power to 
accommodate their interested persons in their favourable place. 

4.19) That your Applicant submits that the action of the Respondents is 
in violation of the fundamental rights guaranteed under the Constitution 
of India and also in violation of principles of natural justice. 

4.20) That your Applicant submits that the action of the Respondents 
by which the action.of the Respondents by which the Applicant has been 
deprived of his legitimate rights is arbitraiy. It is further stated that the 
Respondents have acted with a mala-fide intention only to deprive the 
Applicant from his legitimate right. 

4.21) That your Applicant submits that the action of the Respondents is 
highly illegal, improper, and whimsical and also against the Basic 
Principle of Service Jurisprudence. 

4.22) That your Applicant submits that the Respondents have violated 
the fundamental rights of the Applicant. 

4.23) That this application is filed bonafide and for the  interest of 
justice. 

5) GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

5.1) For that, due to the above reasons narrated in detail the action of 
the Respondents is in prmia facie illegal, malafide, arbitrazy and without 
jurisdictioa Hence the Impugned Transfer Order F.No3-129/04-Admn. 
/4559/6 Dated 14th  June 2004, Office Order NoRCDITech/553/6 Dated 
17th  June 2004 and order F.No.8-20/2004-IA.11 Dated 11-11-2004 issued 
by the Respondents may be set aside and quashed. 

5.2) For that, the Respondent No.4 have violated the Service 
Jurisprudence as well as Natural Justice in the Case of the Applicant by 
issuing instant release order without giving any opportunity to the 
Applicant for drawing Advance Transfer TA and to take out his personal 
books and publications. Hence the Impugned Transfer Order F.No.3-
129/04-Admn. /4559/6 Dated 14th  June 2004, Office Order 
No.RCD/Tech/553/6 Dated 17th  June 2004 and order F.No.8-20/2004-
IkH Dated 11-11-2004 issued by the Respondents may be set aside and 
quashed. 

5.3) For that, the Applicant has already served in a remote place like 
Andarnan Nicobar Island much more than his Normal tenure and there is 
no Justification on the part of the Respondents to transfer him again to 
remote North Eastern Region, while other Agronomist are enjoying their 
posting at "A" class cities or place of their own choice. Hence the 
Impugned Transfer Order F.No.3-129/04-Admn. /4559/6 Dated 14th  June 
2004, Office Order No.RCDITech/553/6 Dated 171h  June 2004 and order 
F.No.8-20/2004-IAJI Dated li-I 1-2004 issued by the Respondents may 
be set aside and quashed. 

5.4) For that, the face of the order dated 17th  June 2004 issued by the 
Respondent No.4 itself appears that the said Impugned Transfer Order of 
the Applicant is made on full personal grudge of the Respondent No.4 

am 



• 	.• 11 

1* .4 

towards the Applicant Hence the Impugned Transfer Order F.No.3-
129/04-Admn. /4559/6 Dated 14th June 2004, Office Order 
No.RCDIFech/553/6 Dated 17th  June 2004 and order F.No.8-20/2004-
IAJT Dated 11-11-2004 issued by the Respondents may be set aside and 
quashed- 

5.5) For that the office order F.No.8-20/2004-I A-il Dated 11-11-2004 
issued by the Respondent is misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal as well 
as it is not based on real facts and circumstances of the Applicant's case. 
Hence the Impugned Transfer Order F.No.3-12904-Admn. /4559/6 
Dated 14th  June 2004, Office Order No.RCDlTech/55316 Dated 171h  June 
2004 and order F.No.8-20/2004-IA.il Dated 11-11-2004 issued by the 
Respondents may be set aside and quashed. 

5.6) For that, the Respondents have violated the Article 14,16 & 21 of 
the Constitution of India. 

5.7) For that, the action of the respondents is arbitraiy, maia-fide and 
discrirninatoiy with an ill motive. 

5.8) For that, in any view of the matter  the  action of the  respondents 
are not sustainable in the eye of law as well as fact. 

The Applicant craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal advance 
further grounds the time of hearing of this instant Application. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED; 

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy 
available to the applicant except the invoking the jurisdiction of this 
Hon'ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 
1985. 

MATI'ERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY 
OTHER COURT: 

That the Applicant further declares that he has not filed any 
application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter of the 
instant application before any other court, authority, nor any such 
application, writ petition of suit is pending before any of them. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated 
above the Applicant most respectfully prayed that 
Your Lordship may be pleased to admit this 
application, call for the records of the case, issue 
notices to the Respondents as to why the relief and 
relieves sought for the Applicant may not be 
granted and after hearing the parties may be 
pleased to direct the Respondents to give the 
following relieves. 

8.1) That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the 
Respondents to set aside and quash the Impugned Transfer Order 
F.No.3-129/04-Admn. /4559/6 Dated 14th  June 2004, Office 
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 Order No.RCDfTech/553/6 Dated 17 01  June 2004 and also,order. 

F.No.8-20/2004-JAIJ. Dated 11-11-2004 issued by the 
• 	I Respondents. 

• 	8.2) The Respondents may be directed by this Hon'ble 
Tribunal to transfer the Applicant from Jorhat regional centre to 
any other office at Delhi or nearest to his home lown i.e. near 

• 	Gaziabad (EJ.P.) 

o 	8.3) To Pass any other relief or relieves to which the applicant 
may be entitled and as may be deem fit and proper by the 
Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.4) •Topaythecostoftheappljcatjon 	
' 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

At this stage no interim order is prayed for, if this Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit may pass any order or orders. 

Application is filed through Advocate. 

PartIculars of LP.O.: 

I.P.O.No. 	: 2Oc V,335 
Datéoflssue  
Issuedfrom : 
Payableat 

12) .  LIST OFENCLOSURES: 

As stated above. 

Verification ....... 
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yRIF i C A T LN 

1, Dr.DbaranL Singh, Senior Scientist, National Bureau of Soil 

Survey & Land Use Planning, Regional Centre Jorhat, Jamuguri Road, 

Borbheta, Jorbat-785004 do hereby solemnly verify that  the statements made 

inparagraphnos. 
to my knowledge, 

those made in paragraph nos.  &C beifl$ 

matters of records are true to my information derived there from which I 

believe to be true and those made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice 

and rests are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have 

not suppressed any material facts. 
'- 2005 

at (3uwahati. 	 (1Iiii 
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NAT1ONM BUREAU OF SOIL SIJRVEY & LAND USE PLANNU'G 

L J4TATI ROAD StANKAR ?I%GAR JO. ; 	
-440010  

F.NO3120 	 . 	
Date:14 june, 2 

9/ 

	

	

004 

OFFCEOER 

The DircctOr .ss&Li Nagpur is 	
to transfcDr. Dharani Singh, Senior 

Scientist from 	SS&L,:Re0 	
Cene, Dellto Regional Centre, Jorliat with jmmliitC 

effect in public int.ert until furthr orders. 

He will be etitled to.tJOifliflS Time etc. as per lcs. 

____________ 	

iccr 

Distributiofl 	 .. 
Ccntrc,1 SS&LUP,D1 €1ortwii.h copy of ir inki otd ji 

be deliver.etO theindividual for needfulactiofl. 

2 	The Head, Regional Centre, NBSS&LUP, Delhi 

3 	
The Hcad,RegiOflal Centre, NBSS&LUP, Jorhat for information 

4 	
Thc Senior Finance & Accounts Officer, NJ3SS&LUP, HQrs , Nagpur 

5 	
The Drawing & Disbursing OfEicer, NI3NSS&LUP, Regional Centre, Dcliii with - 
request to scnd the LPC of concerned staff to his respective place of posting 
The Drawirg & Disbisg Officer, NI3SS&LUP, Regional Centre, ]odiaI 

PS to Dirctor for itiforntion 
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•Na -tiona1:Bii-eati of Soil Survey & Land Use Planning • 	
JWG1QN,4L CENTIW DELI-Il: IA!?! CAMPUS: NEWDELHI-/2 

Phone: 25844624, 2540166 Tclelax 	91 (01 I) 2840166 Telegram SOILCORE,NEW l)ELIII.i 2 

S P Siitgli 	 No RCD/ 	cc-s) 
Principal Scicnflst & -Ucaci 	: 	 Duted 171/, Ju,ie 2004 

OF1'1 CE C)RD ER 

As per the Director's olfice order no. F.No.3-129/04Adn,/4559/6 ded 14' 

June, 2004, (copy eiic1osed) Or. i)haram Singh, Sr. Scientis, NJ3SS&LIj1, Reginiai 

/ Centre Delhi, on hi'1ransfer to Rcgiurnii Cci iii e Jorhal stands relieved oF his diii ic; 
MI lay 

17.6.2004 a-ftcrimn. He should iintid 0v:r the charge to Dr. Jagai Ri:i, Ii 
Scientist., Regionaj( - :nt je  Delhi. 

(5.1'. 	iIl) V •
aarn Sihgh -: 	• 

Sr. Scientist 
RegionaF CentreDclhj 

Distribution: 	 -• 

1. The Direc1or,Ni3s5p Nagpur; For his kind information. 
• 	2. • Dr. Dipak Sarka H -t, ead, Regional Ccnii' Cal°uta 

3. Dr. U. Barulia ;  lichaigc Regiiiai -Cciii ic Jorhat, Assam Agriucitura I (ii i v(-u.i t 

Cimpus, Jorliat 	• 
Il 	 4. D: Jagat. Rain, Principal Sciejiii;t, Rcional Centre Delhi 

5 'The ASStt,AiIflII..'Of(jCeI ./i)l)() i(ejininii Centre Dcliii 
6 	1 he Bill Assi t nit, RglondI ( hIlL I)(fliii for iiccs ii y .ictioti 
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/ The Director Vigilance (ICAR) 

	

/ 	Indian Cou; 	of Agricuftj Research 

	

/ 	Krjshj Bha'an, New DeItij.11000l 

Sir, 
... .

r.  

Dated 3 Jgy 2003 

 

1. 	•'.; I wou like 	
Submit the fOIIOWIflg tor )'r kind InformatiQi) and necess9 action: 	

. ;;.. 	.,.:. 
Oflmy Joining at Delhi Centre,aer my transfer from Calcutta I was asked to ' ct; ' 
as .DD 

in the absence of regular Mo/ 
DDO, Sh. R.L. Pahuja vide office Oer 

No. RCD/1233/11 dated 2Soaoo1W11h immediate 
effec( (A Copy enclosd)• Thereafter, i as asked to look after stores 

 vid letter no 	 n the absee of regular store offier  . RCD,i 323/1.4 daedj .9.2001 (a Copy enclosed) 
Sh,. R.L. Pahujá MO/DDO was relivod from this office on 

10 :9.2001 and 1 Wa s  given the regular charge of DDO vide letter No RCD/26144/93711429115 dakd 
10 9200 I I discharged the duties of 000 reguldrly and of MO with some gp 

	 1; 
till Sh. R.K. Sharma,. Mo joined this office Sh. 

R.K. Sharma went on 9 .9:2002 and I was given the  
9.902 	 charge of 	

OIDDO vide RCD/1071,4 d4 
. 	 . 	 M  

After availing thej Sh. R.K.Sha;ma joined the office 
onz.9ut he wa4c given the charge of DDQ and thus Iho charge of 000 remined with metil °1

l°when I handed it dyer to Dr. R.P.Dha,iJ<a:. . 	
.. During this Pcri0d, I had noted many financii and admjnj

s 
and expressed 	 slrjvo irregularj 

my opinidn to Dr.' S,P. Si:-g, Head ROgional Centre but .Cpmpejled me to contin
'Ue with these irregujat .jtiec I 	

for some time but could noyjeId to his wrong prossur for long. Ultimately 
worked as per his wishes 

One day 
: 1 fused to 	

such bills, Which were not 8ppropria 0 As a result, the charge and the Store Offi 
Withd raw n without a 
	cer (in the absence of regular Incharge) were • 	

nyintimation to me. Not only that h also staed harassing me eveh on v 	
small matters like One-hour permission for casual leave etc. 

The financial irregularities noticed during the period i discharged the duties of 
.DDO, and Store Officer are given belw: - 

FIe Verifjatjon of Sècurty 
bills:-  

Working for office securi 	 Five ecurity Guards were actually 
ty but on records the verification of 7 and later on 8 security 

guards were falsely verified for the payment to the Secuiy Agency. 

d 	
. 

'Y 

•• 

•,. 

r: 	I 
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/ 

Al "ermite.control treatment:- Treatment. was given in room no.1, 3 and 4 gf 

/ 	the office but I was forced to verify the bills for all the rooms. The bills were 
splitted to avoid the sanction of the highE authorities and the audit objection. 

/ 	The list of the bills is -enclosed which clearly shows the intennal splitting of 

bills byepassing the right prOcedure. 

/ 	BUI No. 	 Date of bills Amount 

S 	. 	submitted by stores  

1862 	 05.0302 
p' 

9310-00 ;4 

1838 	 14.03.02 	S 	 S 9190-00 	i t, 

3880 	 270302 1940000: 

1927 	 ' 	27.0302 	. 9635-00 	S  
3898 	: 	' 27.0302 	' 	. 1949400 
1974 ' 	.27.03.02 

, 
9870-00 

 

2144. 	' 	5 	
30.03.02 10616-00 

The.bilIs were to be verified' by the occupants (Scientists) of the rooms, which 
was not intentionally done 

+ The Koltar felting - It was also done on the roof of room no 1 2, 3 and 4 but - 	- 

the bills were submitted fqr the entire ropf. The bills were again intentionally 

splitted to avoid the sanction of the higtrer authority and the objection of the 
audit. The list of bills is given below for refereice: , S  

Datoof verification of Bills 	' 	Date of bills 	 Amount , 

	

S 	

, 	 • i 
submitted by stores  

•28.0802 (two vouchers) 19440-00 
02...09.02 	04.09.02 	 9720-00 1 	1 	

? 	' 02 09 02 	 19 09 02 	 9720-00 ... 
05 09 02 	 190902 	 9072-00 
Q5,09.02 	 .,' 	 19.09.02 	 9072-00 

99.02 	 16 10 02 	 9720-00 
12 09 02 	 16 10 02 9072-00 	/ 

3 10 02 	 25 01 03 	 9720-00' 
25 02 03 	 03 03 03 	 9720-00 
10.03.03 	- 	 - 	 - S 	

S 	 9720-00 	
S 	., 

27.03.03 	 - 	

S 	 972000' 
I Ii 	

Id! 

The bills were again not verified by the occc.pant scientist of the rooms T*esJ 
facts can be still verified physibally.  

S 	 S 	 S 	 S 
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1? 
S 	qT.. Some other exmpIes of fabricated bills F - 	

A vehicle No. DL 4929 was driven by a daily wage driver, Sh. Balwinder 

/
/  Singh who got diesel at Fanipat for Rs,500/- vide receipt No.15206 dated 

26.09. 02. It was found from the office records that on 26Q9.02 Dr. S.P. 

Singh was not on official tour and the. Govt, vehicle was misused for personal ; 
purpose, 	 . 

bifis OT the same nos and from the sdme firm have beenp 

enclosed) 	

assed 
tempering its printed nos. for two different Vohicl 	(Photo copy of the bills 

. 	

.5 During this period, i 
was pressurised several times by the Head Regional 

Centre to prepare the bills of Sh.Balwinder Singh, DPL (diver) without any 
financial sanction from the competent authority • : 

I would 
 also like to rnenjon that during 2001-2002 I was Conducting the field 

	•• / . 	
experiments on farmer's fields under TMO project at Sri Ganga Nagar and 

Bhatjnda districts. As a part of experiments I have purchased inUt like J 	
insec(icjdes seeds feiljzers. ctc. with due financial sanction and approval from 
t
h HRC Delhi. As lon as.l yielded to the pressures of the Head Regibna. . 

Centre, my bills were passed without any objections, The moment I raised 

objections to the Irregularj5 not only the charge of DDO and Store Officer were 
withdrawn but also I was being harassed with  Objections were made in the passing of my bills 	

one pree txt or the other, 
with the reason that I followed the right procedure i have already

.  Intimated this matter to the Director, r  
NBSS&LUP, Nagpur vide letter dated 04.04.03 .folloed by the reminder o 
28.04.03 Earlier 1 

 the bills following the same procedure were passed without 
objections Th gravity o my ha 	 any 

rssernet can be. judged from the number of irrelevant memos 9iven to me. 
( Copy enclosed) 

This is to inform yo.0 
that due to these memos, I am under great mental pressure .• which may cause me 

any mental health problem. Before the matter becomes 
more serious and out of contrl 1  I request your 

goodsejf o inly intervene inTh,e .. matter to relieve me from the unnecessary harassment 
	 - 

With regards, 

You 7] 
(Dharam Sing' 

Sr Scientist 

r 
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No,0041VGL/26 
Government of India 

Central Vigilance Commission 

. 	
Satarkta Ohawan, Block 'A', 
GPO Complex, INA, 
New Delhi- 110 023 

.. 	Dated the 17 th  May, 2004 

ccrerjjQ. 
Subject:- . Go't. of India, Resolution on Public interest Disclosures & 

Protection of Informer. 

The Goyernñ,ert of India has authorised the Central Vigilance 
Commission (CVC) as the Designated Agency' to reôeive written complaints for 
disclosure on any allegation of Corruption or misuse of office and recommend 
appropriate action. 

2. 	A C,  o'py of 'the Public Notice. Issued by the Central VIgilance A 	Commission with:'respect to the above mentioned Resolution Is enclosed. All CVOs 
are further required to take thO following actions with respect to the complaints A, 	forwarded by the ComrnIssunder this Resolution: 

(i) 	All the relevant papers/documen . with respect to the matter raised in 
the cmplaint•should be obtained by the CVO and investigation into the 
complaint should be commenced immediately. The Investigation report shoUld be submitted to the Commission within two weeks. 

The CVQ is'to ensUe that no punitive action is taken by any Concerned 
Administrative authority against any person on perceived reasons/ 
suspicion of being 

' 1whistle blower" 

;Subsoqut't the receipt of Cornjdsion's directions to undertake any 
discillnary actionbased on such.complajntg the CVO has to follow up 
and conflrm corhpliance of further action by the DA and keep the 
Commission informed of delay, If any. 

(iv) 	
Contents of. this 'order may be brought to the notice of Secy./CE0I 
CMD. 

AU CVOs may note the ab'ove directions for compliance 

Sd!- 
(Sujit Banerjee) 

To 	 Secretary '  

All Chief Vigilance Officers 



• . 	 . a r y DARE & 
icti 

j h awa 11  

3 1  

'1.th .3 UL2', 	2u0' 

UJ: CANCELLATION OF MY 
TRANSFER ORDER FROM NBSS & LUP REGIONAL 

GENTRE 	DELHi TOJORHAT_REGARDING &1 	 4 s I 	I 	
Ii. I 

.Ltjcf 

 

51- 2- V1ce career is Submitted a 	fo1jcr,s: 

Joined as Sr.Tcch/.ptt (T-4) at CSWCRTI, l 	eurc1 Centre 1  Bellary (Karnataka.) 	on 02 .11.1981 	a n d served  1 2 	 •tbere upto . II. 1984. 

Joined as Farm Manager (Technjcai Of Iicer) T-& on djrect 
sc1ccti 	a n d 	pascd., at 	Cen.tra1 	Agriculture 	Research lnstiItu, 	

Port BLa.irpon 13 11 1984 and served for 7 years 

N 

and 1 montk), 	pto,:,25.121991 
at Port Blair rdaman and 

cQar Island in difficult area and 	ecja1 C'O 	 ons are iver for posting 	fl,.N.E.1gjo 	and 1r.aman i5lathj. 

cn Request trànsfer toVRI, J:at 	 2/12/19 as Sr.Iarfl)Manafic(.?) and served there upto 
13/6/1995 

Joined on deputation 	in Minjs. 	ci' 	Agricut.. 	Krisjj Bhavan 	New Delhi oln t h e post of ASsistant Cornjssjoncr I' odd c v 	be ye I o pne n 	a n 	II . 	995 	ud 	c r v ed 	t h r e 2 	. 12. 1999. 

Jcned NBSS , LUP, Nagpur oa for t r i of on 	
h p o 

29 12I99a arid ser:ed thcr 	 8.3.000 J v,a 	Ira 51rräd in Puo1c 	
Iop.:)I11 Ceiiire, 



4 

.! 

2 

1 4 	
°ined at NJ3 5 	

.aij, ij0I)1  a n 	
C. 	

n Cctr 	
oJkaL on d Served t11crupt 	

25.072000 

Joined at NBSS •& 	
New Delhi on the I

/ 

	

	 n  cqUe 	
tfero 	same 	ot 	of 	Sr. 	Scienti5t 	on 

26.7.2000 	 ps  

have been transferred by the Director, NBSS & LUP, Nagpu
r  

vicic offc 	order 
No.3129/O4Ad 	

dated 14.62004 
and 

Head of the Regio 	
Centre, NBSS & .LUp 

New Delhi has relievCd 
we V/jth 

immediate eufect'176 	
the same post in NBSS & 

LUji, Regioj Centre, 
Jorhat 

My 	if 	
Usha Kiràn is suffering 
	ro 	

Fibi.ojd (phot000 
I)0ct0 1.5 advjSCdf0 	

OPCrat1O 	Myself is Sufforjnj 

1)rf) 
angina pain, so rcgj 	

monotary of  an AlPron25omg 	 hi 	ECG i ndvjsed by 
'als0 advi$Cd to take every day. 
	My 

dLhr is Studying in 
12th class this year. 

Si1. 
koepjg In view of t'h 	

above facts of Our 
il lnessre a d 

Studies and 	

in difficult areas 

1 c Anaaman and 

Nlcooar Island at CARl Port Bla 
	fl ter5 of 

Govcnment provj5 	for 7 ya5 &one month 	I requ 	that my 
ordr m 	b CnCj1Cd 

and i may be ret. 
ifl NESS & 

liegio 	
Centre Delhi 

iOU - 	 )l .

S 
 fa ithfUll cf(:. 	 . 	 .  

(DR) DHARAM 	G 1.1 
Sr. Sc ie 

'NBSS & LUP Re giona.1 Centre 

NEW DELHi 
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• 	S 	_ 	
: ll• 8 . 20Q4pset: The on*b1e Shri K.Vprah1c1an N 

? 	I ' 	•''>\ 	I4 	 & 
I)/rTh 	. . 	 ag it tho tra 

u 	
;dar dated 14.6.2004 transorrjng 

C 	

r 	Oilvmlithe'  Pp1iCflt from N8SLUp, Reg1on1 

( 	 Centre, New Doth.j to Rego)4 

' 	 f 	
a ro1Ievin1 or(lLr 1  ldtec 

7 6 .2004.  

The ,, app 1 t 	n L h 	It d 	t P sc-1.j. On 
Centre, JOrl)at .r Lor,n 	L Ui - 	

he 	i: 
• 	0 	0 	ros entation to U-   

DM & D1ru.LoL General ICit 1\10"I Delhi 

	

4 	
dated 22e6 200' requesting Lor ht tr- 0 	

- 	': 	:af 	back to NBS & 'LUPI 1çji.oa1 Cent- 0 	
• 	0 	r ,Nevi Delh 	which is y 	t:o bo jdiS- 

po3d of. 
• 0 	

I have heard Mr.A.1jic 	l(arncd 0 	
COUfl3O 1 for to app1jo t n(I i ir;o Mr * 0 	•: 	

0 	 0, 	
.CludIiurj, 	rnc1 	iJ'I ]  0 	

0 	
the respou(fl tn . Cons iU J. q hc 	c ta 
nd cjrcustVnc o s of the 	I !in of 0 	• 	

0 	
the view t1it encl3 of jut::i 	wJJ.J b 
ot if. a dirt.c tIon is ltiod upon tile 0 	 '.:: 	0 	• 	

• 	 espondentr to dIpo e of iJ- 	r0p1e ii (?fl 0 0 	 0 	
ation 	Ltc 22.6 • 2004 fi. .1.d by Jo 1 	 4. • 	 - 

0 	0 	••, 	0 	0 	0 	- 	 0 

• 0 	' 	
'(n'7 	\• 	 0 
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ç 	•. 	• F 'i., 	 • 	
•i• ..•*•1F.• 

03,  the date o s:ecept o 
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this orcr 	. 

I 	 IJ•/J JL ro I 
aeypj 	Jhall be paId I the appll- 
cant ao ,;por. 4 Ru ie with.th a per.tod o Oil c. 

	

I, 	 •;' 	 '•••.L ••_•• 	1 
- rriolith 	fljQ (jLLO O(/ recoIr1l 01. Ijc 

H . 	 ørdor • 	• 	• 	 . 

4' subJect to the ob3ervaLloni mU 
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CO  cic fg&r l4rc4, q 	

Wavati 	

'1 '1 / 	

I 

Jfr 
 

tJ 

No. 8 2 012004 IA II 	
ba 	

NovembQr2Qo 

.. 	/ 

/ 	Ord 	

dated 31.8,2004, Of Hon b/e •Cer'ra/ Adn7i1jIstrtivc 
Tr/bji7/ 

/ 	GJwahati Bch, Gu' 	in QA No 176/Q4 pr, 
Ohoram Sing/i V/s 

r & 	I 

This is 1(1Cornp// 	

W/Ui i/ dli OcC/o °11°fl'b/ Cofifra/AdJ?11 

" / 
	TribQf7,/ Guw,/1.I

Benchl Guwa/iati cofi'a//?ed in 
t/7&r order clatedl3j t3-Q4 

/17 
e QA No, .176/04 d/ret/n 't/i '.rCp0,?d0 

	
tQ.(1)...d/S/os 	

of thve dated 122,6.2004 f//ed by the p///c, by a 
CO/)S1CJQ/.C(j and reasop/eoloj With/na P/od °f'two morit/, time Al'

n7 the da °ffeCe/pt of 

tho cbov 0/c/c, and 	ma/ce 	
Qf1,4 °(1the app//cant If not c7//eady 

paid WI 
t/iii a pep/ Of 0/le tflonC 	

th date pP rece/ptcopabQv 
order I 

	

I,:. 	
RI 	i/I 

In this CQflnCc/0i, th 	ttèati01, f DI 	
Sing/i Sr. SC  NBSS& L UP, ReQ/ona/ Cent,e; Joth Is drw to th )rov/3/0 of 

the ARS * 	 I  
"As per 

the ARS ruI a .fl7C1fl/er of the AR$ is liable Co be tra/)s1ef./.Cd to 
any p/( In 1'd/a, /e Is aio .teqLJ/r 	to SC 	a mi7í,,7, pr/Qd 

	a 
backward or Cofpat/ye( 1e developed area /c the 

	
- 

0 
O 	

J 	
/• 	i. 	

0 	

0o• 

'pie tra,is fe will b fl7d hi the following cJrcumst7/iceS. 
/ 	

/ 
.1. To cofy°L. i1iba/ 	

)n the cadi strength of SC/t/5t5 in various disc/p//lies a(: d/ffert Inst/cut and a/go lth/,1 an fnsft 
	Includ/g 0 	0 	

•..: 2, To f//I POS/tfg In h/ph P/or/ty Projects; °dipet recruItme. to which 

Chroug t/i& Agr/cu,t0i S/entfsts' RecruItment. Board may result In.. delay, In th& /mp/e,efltaLio of Prog5fl7m 
	

0 

To ut///z the GXperiCnce of ScientistsIn appropriate fields, 

To Post SC/Cflt/5 m backward o coiarat/e/y less deve/dp areas 
//7. 

accof-dàfl with the pro vI/ 	
of Ru/c 20(2) °Pthe ASR5 R 

	'd 

\'IjGy lctIc, ; 	 . 	
0 	

0 	 2 

/ 
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HI 
IsIEIlDLHI INDIA 	

TEL iØqi 	
.:. . 

o 

/ 	
Mw cD&U 	I 

S. icbr 4m/n/stp'/ve 
 

	

2 	
1 

	

Accordingly the repy 	datd 22 6,004 ,  regrd//7g cance//aticjn of t'ansfe,• Order from BSSLup, eglo,i/ Cente, New bc/hi to the 
Regionai Centre Jorhat,. ot Dr. Qharam ;'Slngh hs Lee 

COnSidered In the COuncil carefully and Is d/spQ$cfof w/t/7 the pprov/ 'of 
DIrcto, General, IC'AR as uncJ,r: / '. .... 

	

respect to the. direct/or, of Hon'b/ 	AT at ;S,No.i above, Dr. D/?a,- rn 
Slngl Is hereLy nforrned that In 

Rese 	 au A/I: India Service like 
arch Service ARs transfer In 

ubllc /fltCtst is lflcfdt of service and shàu/d ndt be construed as 
Pfl/cy. ffdra,isper ord has been /S$ud without any maIf I/7t t/dhs Q 

Vindictive tItude and the sathe Is fully OVered s per the re/e,?t pro Vlions of the ARS rules c/ted above, $ine h/s transfer is ma 'M 
pub//c interest as pci - AR5 

RuIe it is flotpos// to accede to his •q,uest as macic in li/s 

	

reprentat/on dated 22i6w04, 	
r

; 
2. As 

regalds. direction at.S.NO, 2. above, Dr.! Oharam Sing!? is informed 
that TTA advcnceofs...63;QOO/..h aireadybeen disburj to him on' 3oUi 

Augus'Q4 as /formq vide letter datd 4.10,04 by the 0/rector, 

	

tVSS&LUP,Nagpup . 	 . . 	

I 	 . 

• 	
•• • 	, ...• .. (H bt1jn sing/i) 

Sing lbl-. Dhara 	 der .SCrçn 	li, 	 ' . . 	. 	. 	' 	. I  
Sr. Sc/en tist.  N19 	Reg!on7/ Centre, 

 JamuqJf Road, Borfbehtc,,'  
JO.t1at.785004(t/,rougf, 

Heed, 'NaSsLup, Reg/o.nai Ceiitre, Jo1"Iiit) 
• Copy to 

 
Director, NBSSLUP, A'agpur, 
Head, NSSLUP eg/onaI 

Cntie, Jorhat, He is equese to delIver t/'ie 

	

acknocopy meant for, Dr Oharam Slngh, Sr. SCiet/t dqaing 
	rop- 

' 	 •. 	 • 	 I  

Reci/strar, Hori't/ 	GUW/iL'/ 	Cuaht/ 

/ 
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Hi _ 
/ 	 TO WHOMiT MAY CONcERN 

This is to certify that Dr. Dharam. Singh, 46 years, a Senior Scientist 

/ of National Bureau f Soil Survey & Land Use Planning, Northeastern Regional 

/ 	Centre, Jamuguri. Road, Jo,rht (Assam), Is suffering from cystaurethritis, 

/ 	symptoms resembling Interstitial cystitis (A chronic urinary bladder disorder) and 

	

/ 	Mild Cardiomegaly .  (L V type with unfolding of aorta) from the last six months He 

	

/ 	was under my suevisionaid treatment since then and upon my advice the 

7 	patient attended concern specialist for necessary investigation 

J The illness, particularly the urinary bladder problem of the patient 

4 	(clinically suspected to be suffering from interstitial cystitis) is very distressing with 

• chronic pelvic painand frqueht urgency of urination. 

In this respect 11 am of the opinion 	that the patient might be 

benefited from the emotional support of his family, friends and social contact group 

as it has a role to cope with the Situation along with other form of long and frequent 

H 	 treatment as and When needed: 

OKI- 

oi l  

(Dr. A. K. Phukan'tcG' 

Sr :  Medical and Health Officer, 

B. B.Town Dispensary Old Civil Hospital, 

Complex, Jorhat (Assam) 



C7. 

.1 
I 	To, 

The i-lead, 

I NBSS&i UP, 

/ 	Jorhat 

4 W*4&U 
Dated 19-03-2005 

Through proper 6hannel 

Sub: RcqucE 1:br release the animal increment - reg. 

Sir, 

not icicascd till date, 

which causing 

Thiefoic, it is icqucstcd yourself to kindly re1eae iii  

• 	 at an early date. 

Thanking you. 

Yours Faithf  

DrDharam Singh 

Sr, Scientist 

NBSS&Lup, NERC, 

Jamuguri Road Borbheta 

Jorhat 785005 



i 
The Director General/Scci .etaj.y DARE, 
ICAR, Krishj Bhawan, New Delhi, 

(Th rot ih 1)l'Oper channel) 

/ 	Sub : Deduct ion of one day salary for, non-sanction of One day leave rcgi rdiug. 
Sir, 

With due,  respect I 
am Submitting the followiiig facts for kind consj(Jcratjoji and necessary action 

1 had applied C.L. for. 12.8.03 on 13.8.03 When 2 days C.L. was balancL in my J 	S 	
account that was clearly writteji on my leave applicajjoji by the office alter yen f'ing 
from my leave account (copy dnclose(J.1) on 1 6.8.03 and put 

UJ) to the I lead for .. Manction. 

(2) On I 7.9.03 (after a gap of one month), office has wniltCn 'not balan 
	C.l ..' in iiy 

S 	

account and dcJeii the early version of 2 (lays balance and asked me 
toVol.  

ft  L. On 25,8.03, 
1 rcqucs( the office to show mc, my original leave recOrd, which is 

not made available till date, as two kinds of leave applicij,1 cannot be slII)JOitlC(I 
for the same clay. On (his, the Head Rcgionai Centre issuc(l Inc a letter on 29,03 to 
apply for E.L. (copy cnclose(12) In response, i requested the lIcad Regionii Centre 
on 01-10-03 (copy cncloseth3) and subsequently on 9.10.03, 13.10.03, 2.l 1.03, 
19. 12.03 and 22,12.03 to provide me the details of C.Ls sanctioned to me on my leave 
applications for the. period Jan. 2003 to 12.8.03 but I was never Provided the 
information in that regard. I feel that office 

1)I'OCcdure is not one way rafflc. The employee has the rigli t to nfoi'ma tion and especially vh en t Ii crc 
i.s doti 1)1 Ci'ea ted by the officc itself by iSsuing. contraclictoj.y statement 

alwtjt Ihe I'eCords, 	 .' 
(3) On'22,1 1.03, 1 

had again applied for one day C.L. for 24,11,03 On my leave 
application office has writteji One (lay C.L. balance in my accoi,,1 ( in he 1in 
instance and fu rthci' over writtezi '/2 day 'C.L. balaji cc in my account (copy c 1 1c105cc14) I 

do not undei'staiicj that when office has written Nil C.L. balance on lily leave appljcatioii on 1 
7.9.03 and subsequent similar letter dated 29.9.03 by 

I lead 
Regional Centre after CO 11 (nldic(ijig his office's Itcnicg ol two 

(IflyI le:i 'e Italice 
on 16,8.03, how I r '/2 

day C.L, leave balance can be in my account on 22.11.03. 
This furthet' contradjctjoii raises question mark on the office records and it is the duty Of 

the office to clear all my doubts for settling down my one day leave for 12o, 4)lnstcacj of settling dowii 
the leave account for 12.8.03 after clearing my dotibts and 

sanction of leave, the. office rather deducted Rs,744/ from my salary 2004
itrariiy for 12.8.03,Tlie method of deductio11 was followed that the office 

Supporting staff took my singe in acutance roll on full salary, but office has dcposjtel 
Rs.744 less in my SBI account which was obseed when I have seen the entry 

in 
pass book, then I have submitted a  
TR fur Rs.744 in back (late 	note to the Head, RC ,Delh, then DDQ 

gave inc a (a copy of T.R. enclosed S ). After (Iecluctioii 
of ls.74/ 

-1 
'1 
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/ TR for Rs.744 in back date (a Copy of T.R. enclosed 5 ). After deduction of Rs.744/- 
from my salary, I again requested the I-lead Regional Centre on 3/2/ 04 to sanclion 

4myC.L. for 12.8.03 as two days C.L. was balance in my account as recorded on the 
leave application on that day. I also requested to pay my deducted salary after the 

/ 	sanction of my leave but so far, I have not received any r espon se in that regard (copy 

/ 	enclosed 6). 

/ 	I had requested the Director, NBSS&LUP(ICAR), Nagpur vide my letter dated 
22.3,04 (copy enclosed 7) and I also met personally. So far, I have  not received any 
communication in this regard, six months is passed. 

I s
~is 
	feel that 2 CLs crc balance in m account on  

therefore, 	 ueste tos the photocopies f CLs sanctioned wef January to 1 2- 
2003, from HRC, Delhi and sent to me for verification 

Keeping in viewthe facts exp1ainedaboveth ei  matter may kindly clarify from 
the ouginal casual leave apication and C L ister p ovidc mc Justice his also 
requested 'that Casual Leave on the basis'of records presented may kindly be 
sanctioned and one day salary deducted may kindly paid to mc at the earliest. 

In case after going through the records, If CL was not balance in my account 
on that date then I am •etclosing an EL application for sanction and one day salary 
deducted may kindly paid to the at the earliest. The delay in the matter was due to I 
am waiting for CL records, which is not made available to me till date. 

With regards, 

,.u ,  

I 	 ' 

End: A's above. 

Yours faith rully, 

(Dr. Dharam Singh) 
Sr. Scientist 

NBSS&LU P. (ICAR) 
Regional Centre, Jorha 
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I 

- 	The DIRECTOR 
I , NBSS&LUP, 
I 	NAGPUR. 

_?:5b 
Dated 2-02-2005 

Through'the Head, Regional Centre Jorhat I Kolkata. 

Sub: Permission to take oUt my personal boOks & publications from Delhi 
Regional Centre, Delhi regarding. 

Sir, 
in continuation of .  my  letter dated 13-09-04 and 25-10-2005 

(Photocopy enclosed) regarding, takeing out my personal books and 

publications from RegionaCentre, Delhhas I had been stands relieved 

and no opportunity was given to me take it out I also requested to take 

action against the scientist Dr. R P. Dhankar and Dr. Jagat Ram who 

had obstructed me white I tried to takeout 1 .rny personal booksl 

publication etc from office on 13-08-2004;Whichl had already brought to 

your kind notice vide my letter dated 13-08-04. In this contoxt it is to 

inform you that I amagain going to my. old residence at Delhi on leave 

for Holy celebration in end of Mach 2005. 

So far, I h'ave not received any communication in this regard. Now 

/ doubt that Head, RC, De/hi. may remove my personal valuable books / 

publications by making a duplicate key.  

Therefore, it is requested that I may be permitted officially to 

takeout mypersonaI booksl publióatibns 1and It should be ensured that 

no such unpleasant thing happened this time. 

With regard. 

- 	
. 	Yours faithfully 

(Dr. Dhaarn Singli) 
Sr. Scientist 

	

- 	
- 	 NBSS&LUP (ICAR) 

	

End: As above. •.. 	 - 	Regional Centre, 

	

• 	 . 	Jorhat 

Copy to: The Director General, ICAR, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- I 



rf 	, 

'jDKPal, 
fMembersecy, SRC, 

i9 Fri. Scientist & Head, 
i.SoiI Resource Divjsjdn 

/ NBSS&LlJp, Nagpur74400 

/Submiued through proper channel 

Dated 7-05-200 

/ Sub: Submission of my research project format 1 through Head 
from 14-17 July 2003-règ, 	 , Regional Centre Delhi for SRC, meeting held ( 	

' 

Sir, 

I had on 10-07-2003 submitted a project entitled Development of module for organic farming under 
different soil series with bioøiversity of crops for sustainable Crops production on both side of Yamuna River " 
Submitted to the Secreta SRC: NBSS&LUP, NAGPUR trôugh Head, RC, Delhi for farwarding to the 
authority for presentation in the SRC meeting held from 14 to 17 July 2003 at Nagpur on 10-07-2003. The 
Head of the Regional Centre, Delhi vide his letter RCD/ Teach,1263 dated 03-10-20 
forwarded the copy of my tour, prograrne to th 	 03 stated that he had e Director and project 2003. It would be very kind of you if you 	 RPF1 to yourself dated 10-07- 'kindly inform 	

proposal 
 the following for my information, 

1-The RPF1 was actualiy'suj d to yOu'by 
Iho Head, RC, Delhi, II yes the dispatch no and date of the Regional Centre or reclept In your office could be Intimated, 

2-The RPFI was disCusd in IhlSb 
inGON 11 9 or noLSir, although you had informed me of the non-

reciept of RPF through proper channel, when'j telephonically discussed with you and during your visit o RC, 
Delhi but I would like to confirm it again. I also noted from the Proceeding of SRC meeting that the RPF 
proposal was not discussed in the SRC but confirmation in writing of the non reclept of the RPF must for me 
for, I on that basis would submit a represehtaj to the direct 
HRC, Delhi, 	 or for putting the obstaclesin my profession by 

I am enclosing a self .addresedstamped enveic'pe facilitating confirmation by post. 

The in connivance that would be caused to you in 
S 	the record at. your end will he highly regrelleci, The relev 	espondences are enclosed, for your ffiinn 

 roirehco, 
With regards 	 . 	. 

LI 

- 

Yours fail ully 

Dr. Dharam Singh 
Sr, Scientist 

" 	NBSS&Ljp, NERO, Jamuguri Road, 
Borbheta, Jorhat 785005 
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'IJy Speed Pos/) 
Nó.A. 12025/12/2003-Adiiinl 

Oovernmeit. Of India 
..MiniStly of Agriultue 

Department Of Animal Husbandry Dairying and Fisherks 

Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi. '. 

To 
The Head,' 
NBSS&Ujp, 
Regional Centre, 
Jorhat, Assam 

Subject: Recruitment to the.pot of Deputy coinmiSsioner(Feed & Fodder)(, 12000- 
16500 in the Depatment of Animal Husbandry Dizying and Fisherics-rcgar(Jji 

Sir, 	 : 

I am dfreed to say that an advance copy of the application for the above 
mentioned post ha's been received from Dr. Dhararn Singh, Senior Scientist working 
under your organization. Thc fbllowiflg. deficient docuniel)ts called 

for vide this department's lette' of even number dated 7.4.2005 may please be forwarded to this 
departrnen latest bS' I5.6.20O5fo considcratjon.ofhijs candidature for the above post by 
the Union Public Service Commission, failing which his candidature thaIl not be 
considered for the above post. 

Cae'Clearan.' 
Vigilance Clearance, 	'. 

Statement of .Majorand Minor Penalty if any, imposed on him during t last 10 years of his ServiCe 	 he 
Interity Certificate, 

Copies of last 5easg Annual Confidejtia1 Reports attested by an officer not below the rank of Under Sccreiary 

YOUrS Ii1hfuhly, 

(P.L.MENA) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

Dhararn Singh,' senior ,  Scientist, NBSS & LUP, RéionaJ Centre,Jorhat 
Assain with the reqUest to pursue" the matter with his cadre. authority for furnishing the 
deficient documents ,bfore 15.6.2005, failing which his càndidatije for the above post shall not be considered 
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QuwAi-IA'rI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 150 / 2005 

APPLICANT 
	

Dr. Dha,ram Singh 

-Versus- 

RESPONDENTS 
	

Union of India & 2 others 

SYNOPSIS 

description 

That, the National Bureau of Soil Survey and Land Use Flaniih 

(NBSS & LUP) is a premier Institute under the Indian Counil 

Agricultura.l Research (ICAR),New l)elhi. It has five regional (i Ii 

located at I3angaiore, Delhi, Jorhat, Kolkata and Udaipur and 1 -it-i0ii1l, ti 

Head Quarters at Nagpur. 

That, 	the applicant was recruited as a Senior 	ScIii S 

(Agronomy) by the ASRI3, New Delhi in the discipline of Agronomy 	The 

position. at NBSS & LUP. Accordingly, the Applicant ...cported For di iq' 

on 29-12-1999. a1 the HQrs. at Nagpur. He was posted at the Rgioi 

Centre, Koikata in March, 2000. The applicant had subscqi.iii ii 

requested for his transfer to his home-town Delhi and it was COn4i'hi 

on sympathetic grounds. Consequently, he was posted at DHh 

26-07-2000. 

That, in terms of Policy and directives of Government of India 

strengthen the North Eastern Region in India, the a.pplica ii I 

transferred to Regional Centre of the NBSS & LUP at Jorh at: and lii' .. 

relieved from Delhi on 17-6-2004. Thereafter the applicant joiiid 

Jorhat on 29-6-2004. The applicant had submitted his representaIiii 

22-6-04 to cancel the transfer and put him back at Delhi. 

That, the applicant challenged his transfer befrre fliim liii 

Tribunal in O.A..No. 176/04. The O.A. was disposed of vide ordt tial 
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11-8-04 with directions to Respondents to consider his represenkl 

within two months period and to pay TFA (if not paid already), ii 

respondents decided his representation against him, vide ICAR tNt 

20/2004-IA.II order dated 11-11-2004. 

That, the applicant has again challenged the transfer with (I 

same prayer in this present O.A. and the order of Respondent dated 

11-11-2004. 

That, the respondents are defending on following grounds 

It is barred by the principles of res-judicata 

Under the Policy & directives of G.O.I.. to strengthen N it 

Eastern Part of India, and considering the demand o:I 

Agronomist at Jorhat, applicant was transferred from Dellil 

Jorhat on 17-6-04. 

The transfer is macic in public interest and w:ithoi.,l i,w 

mala-fide intentions. At Delhi he worked for four years. 

It is All India Service and according the condition Ii i I 

letter of offer, he is liable to be transferred any where in IncHit. 

GUWAHATI 

Dated: 05-08-2005 
counsel for Resporcients 1 to 3 

a- 



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 150 / 2005 

APPLICANT 	: 	Dr. Dharam Singh, 
Senior Scientist, National Bureau of 
Soil Survey & Land Use Planning, 
Regional Centre Jorhat, 
Jamuguri Road, Borbheta, 
JORHAT - 785.004 

-versus- 

RESPONDENTS : 	1. 	Union of India represented by the 
Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, 
New-Delhi 

The Secretary, DARE & The 
Director-General, ICAR, New-Delhi 

The Director, 
National Bureau of Soil Survey & 
Land Use Planning, NAGPUR 

Dr. S.P.Singh, 
Principal Scientist & In-charge, 
Regional Centre, NBSS & LUP, 
New Delhi. 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT NOs. 1 to 3 
TOO.A. 

The Respondents above named beg to state as under 

1. 	That, at the outset and with due respect it is submitted that the 

present 0. A. is not maintainable, in as much as, it is barred by the 

principles of res-judicata. It is, therefore, liable to be dismissed. 

(a) 	It is submitted that exactly similar O.A. No. 176/04 was filed 

by the applicant before this Honble Tribunal filed between the same 

/ parties. In that O.A., the same applicant had challenged his transfer 

order and relieving order dated 14-06-2004 and 17-06-2004 

respectively from Delhi to Jorhat and in this O.A. No. 150/05, the 



2 
/ 

applicant has again challenged the same orders dated 14-06-04 and 

17-6-04 and the relief sought for is identical. It is submitted that by an 

order dated 11-08-2004 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal the said 

O.A.No. 176/04 was finally disposed of on merits, at the admission 

stage only with directions to the Respondents to dispose of 

applicant's representation dated 22-06-2004 by a considered and 

reasonable order within a period of two months and further pay him 

his T.A. / Transfer entitlements, if not already paid to him, within the 

period of one month. 

(b) 	It is submitted that the Competent Authority had already 

considered his representation and he was informed by reply dated 

11-11-2004 (Annex.-G to O.A.). It is further submitted that the 

applicant was already paid TTA advance of Rs. 63,000/- and which 

was disbursed to him on 3 1-08-2004. Thus, the order dated 

11-8-2004 of this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 176/2004, has been 

fully complied with. 

It is submitted that for realization of detailed knowledge of soils 

and increasing agricultural production, the All India Soil Survey 

Scheme was established in the year 1956 and in the year 1959 it was 

expanded as an All India Soil and Land Use Survey Organisation with 

the Government of India. Through the Presidential Notification in the 

year 1973, the All India Soil and Land Use Survey under the Indian 

Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR), Department of Agricultural 

Research and Education (DARE) resulted in formation of Directorate. 

This Directorate was given the status of National Bureau of Soil 

Survey and Land Use Planning" (NBSS & LUP) in the year 1976 with 

its Head Quarters at Nagpur and it is located on Amravati Road, 

Nagpur. 

It is submitted that the National Bureau of Soil Survey and Land 

Use Planning, is a premier Institute under the Indian Council of 

Agricultural Research (ICAR), Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi. NBSS & LUP 

has five regional Centres located at Bangalore, Delhi, Jorhat, Kolkata 

and Udaipur and research Divisions with five research units including 

soil survey operation for Central India (Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh 

0ye and Chhattisgarh) located at Head Quarters (Nagpur). 



It is submitted that the applicant was recruited as a Senior 

Scientist (Agronomy) by the ASRB, New Delhi in the discipline of 

Agronomy on the position at NBSS & LUP. For completing 

administrative formalities, he was initially allowed to join at HQrs. at 

Nagpur on 29-12-1999. Since, the post of Senior Scientist (Agronomy) 

was available at the Regional Centre at Kolkata, he was posted to 

Kolkata in March, 2000. The applicant had requested for his posting at 

his home-town Delhi and it was considered on sympathetic grounds. 

Consequently, the applicant was posted at the Regional Centre of the 

Respondent No.3 at Delhi on 26-07-2000. 

As per the National Policy and Directives of the Government of 

India for strengthening the North Eastern Region of India in this field, 

and since there was a great demand for an Agronomist at the Regional 

Centre of the Bureau i.e. Respondent No.3, at Jorhat, the applicant 

being an Agronomist, having a wide experience in this field, it was 

decided to post the Applicant at the Regional Centre of NBSS & LUP at 

Jorhat. The applicant was as such transferred from Delhi to Jorhat 

vide Order dated 14-06-2004 and was relieved on 	17-06-2004. It 

is submitted that the Applicant joined at Jorhat on 	29-06-2004. 

As such it can be seen that the transfer of the Applicant was 

purely in public interest and no any mala fides were attached to it. 

Moreover, the Agricultural Research Service is an All India Service and 

his appointment to this post carried the following condition that:- 

"2. 	......he will be liable to be transferred to anywhere in India 

in an equivalent position. 

In the circumstances, the transfer order is perfectly legal and proper 

and un-assailable. 

The relevant points of transfer came to the scrutiny of the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the following cases :- 

(i) 	In the case of Union of India & Ors. -v/s - S.L.Abbas - 

reported in 1993-II-CLR-168- (SC), their Lordships have held that :- 

"6. An order of transfer is an incident of Government 

Service. Fundamental Rule says that "the whole time 

of a Government servant is at the disposal of the 

Government which pays him and he may be employed 
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in any manner required by proper authority. 

7. Who should be transferred where, is a matter for 

the appropriate authority to decide. Unless the order is 

vitiated by mala fides or is made in violation of any 

statutory provisions, the Court cannot interfere with it. 

The said guideline however does not confer upon the 

Government employee a legally enforceable right. 

(ii) 	In the case of Mrs. Shilpi Bose and others V/s State of 

Bihar - reported in AIR-199 1-Supreme Court- 532, it is held that :- 

4. ... .... the courts should not interfere with a transfer 

order which are made in public interest and for 

administrative reasons . ............ A Government servant 

holding as transferable post has no vested right to 

remain posted at one place or the other. Transfer orders 

issued by the competent authority do not violate any of 

his legal rights. Even if the transfer order is passed in 

violation of executive instructions or orders, the courts 

ordinarily should not interfere with the order, instead 

affected party should approach the higher authorities in 

the Department. If the courts continue to interfere with 

day-to-day transfer orders issued by the Government 

and its subordinate authorities, there will be complete 

chaos in the Administration which would not be 

conducive to public interest." 

However, without prejudice to what is stated herein above, para-

wise reply to the O.A. is given as under :- 

As to Para 4.1 :- Contents of this para need no reply. 

As to Para 4.2 :- The reply to the contents of this para are 

already covered in the earlier paragraphs. The facts stated in this para 

are matters of record. It is submitted that on the recommendation of 

Ye / the Agricultural Scientists' Recruitment Board, the applicant was 

offered the post of Senior Scientist (Agronomy) of NBSS & LUP, Nagpur 

vide Memorandum dated 20-12-99, on the terms and condition 
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stipulated therein. The relevant condition is that he would be liable to 

be transferred to anywhere in India. The applicant gave his acceptance 

to the above terms and conditions vide his joining report dated 29-12-

99. Therefore, the transfer of the applicant anywhere in India, is his 

condition of service. 

That, thereafter, since the post of Senior Scientist (Agronomy) 

was available at the regional Centre of Respondent No.3 at Kolakata, 

the applicant was posted to Kolkata on 8 th March, 2000. The 

applicant thereafter, requested that he be transferred to his home 

town i.e. Delhi. His request was considered on sympathetic grounds 

and thereupon, he was posted at the Regional Centre of the Bureau at 

Delhi sometime on 26 the July, 2000.  The applicant, as such, has 

been working at Delhi from 26-07-2000 till 17-07-2004 i.e. about four 

years. 

That, as per the directives of the Government of India for 

strengthening the North Eastern Region of India, and whereas there 

was a demand for the post of Agronomist at the Regional Centre of the 

bureau at Jorhat, Applicant was transferred from Delhi to Jorhat by 

the order dated 14-6-2004 and he joined at Jorhat on 29-6-2004. 

Therefore, in terms of his conditions of service, now the applicant has 

no right to challenge the transfer order dated 14-06-04. All other 

allegations which have not been specifically traversed and denied, are 

each denied independently. 

As to Para 4.3 :- It is submitted that in terms of the order 

dated 11-08-2004 passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 176/04, 

the representation of the applicant dated 22-06-2004 has already been 

disposed of by the considered and reasoned order dated 11-11-2004 

and he was accordingly informed. (Annex. G of OA). 

As to Para 4.4 :- Contents of this para are not disputed. 

However, it is submitted that the applicant was already paid TTA 

advance of Rs. 63,000/- and which was disbursed to him on 

31-08-2004. 

As to Para 4.5 :- Contents of this para are not disputed. 
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As to Para 4.6 :- It is submitted that the allegations in this para 

are mis-leading. It is denied that the decision of the respondent dated 

11-11-04 upon the representation of the applicant dated 22-6-04 is 

prima-facie, illegal, mala-fide and not sustainable in the eyes of law as 

alleged. It is admitted that there was a typographical mistake that in 

the citation of the subject as well as in the second line of the Order 

dated 11-11-2004, it came to be typed as "31-8-2004" instead of 

"1 1-8-2004" ; whereas if it is read between lines, the compliance is of 

the order passed on 11-8-2004 and not 31-8-2004, as alleged. The 

presumption that the order dated 11=11-2004 was passed in a hurry 

is, therefore, incorrect and hence denied. 

The positions of Agronomists on the date of his transfer as well 

as after the transfer of applicant to Jorhat are not correct , as they are 

mis-leading. The fact is that the Scientists referred to therein, were 

either specially recruited for a particular position or they have been 

transferred from different places, after considering their long service, 

at those places. The correct position and placements, is as under :- 

Regional Centre of the Bureau at NAGPUR 

Shri B.V.Bankar 	Came on transfer to Nagpur after putting two 

years of service at Kolkata. 

Shri T.N.Haazare 	Came on transfer to Nagpur after putting one 

year of service at Delhi. 

Shri M.Venugopal 	Newly recruited for the position. 

Shri V. Ramamurthy Newly recruited for the position. 

Regional Centre of the Bureau at KOLKATA 

Vacant 

Regional centre of the Bureau at UDAIPUR 

Shri A.K.Singh 	Newly recruited for the position. 

Regional Centre of the Bureau at BANGALORE 

Shri L.G.K.Naidu 	Came on transfer to Bangalore after putting 

12 years of service at Delhi 

Shri R. Hegde 	Newly recruited for the position. 

Regional Centre of the Bureau at DELHI 

/ Dr. R.K.Yadav 	Came on transfer to Delhi af!:er putting six 

Karnal. years of service at 

Regional Centre of the Bureau at JORHAT. 
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Dr.Dharam Singh 	Came on transfer to Jorhat after putting four 

years service at Delhi 

As submitted in the earlier paragraphs, the transfer of the applicant to 

the Regional Centre at Jorhat was in terms of directives of the 

Government of India and in consideration of the demand of an 

Agronomist at Jorhat. In view of the above, it is specifically denied that 

the respondents have issued the transfer order with mala-fide 

intentions to deprive him from his home town, as alleged. All other 

allegations in this para are denied. 

As to Para 4.7 :- It is submitted that the Applicant holds a 

position of Senior Agronomist and as such he is capable of formulating 

and creating his new research programmes suiting to the prevailing 

conditions and need of the Area. Since, the applicant is a Senior 

Scientist ( Agonomy  ) having a wide experience in the field, he is a fit 

person to assume the responsibility for strengthening the North 

Eastern Region of India, at Jorhat. All other allegations in this Para 

are denied. 

As to Para 4.8 :- It is specifically denied that the scientists 

quoted by the applicant in this para are enjoying in category A' 

stations since their appointment and got posted in the places of their 

choice. The correct position is as follows :- 

Dr. L.G.K.Naidu Came on transfer to Regional Centre 

Bangalore after putting 12 years of service at 

Delhi 

Dr. T.N.Haazare Came on transfer to Nagpur after putting one 

year of service at Delhi. 

Dr. B.V.Bankar Came on transfer to Nagpur after putting two 

years of service at Kolkata. 

Dr. M. V. Venugopal Newly recruited for the position at Nagpur. 

Dr. Rajendra Hegde Newly recruited for the position at Bangalore. 

Dr. V. Ramarnurthy Newly recruited for the position at Nagpur. 

Dr. A.K.Singh Newly recruited for the position at Udaipur. 

Dr. R.K.Yadav Came on transfer to Regional Centre, Delhi 

after putting six years of service at Karnal. 
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As to Para 4.9 :- Allegations in this para are false and incorrect 

and hence denied. It is submitted that the applicant was recruited as 

a Senior Scientist by the ASRB, New Delhi in the discipline of 

Agronomy and posted at NBSS & LUP. For completing administrative 

formalities, he was initially allowed to join at HQrs. at Nagpur on 

29-12-1999. Since the post of Senior Scientist (Agronomy) was 

available at the Regional Centre at Kolkata, he was shifted to Kolkata 

in March, 2000. Thereafter, the applicant had requested for his 

posting at his native place, 	Delhi and it was considered on 

sympathetic grounds. Consequently, the applicant was posted at the 

Regional Centre of the Respondent No.3 at Delhi on 26-07-2000. Al: 

Delhi, the applicant worked till July, 2004, when he was transferred to 

Jorhat, in public interest and in administrative exigencies and as per 

the Policy and directives of the Government of India for strengthening 

the North Eastern Region of India. 

As to Para 4.10 :- Contents of this para are not relevant in so 

far as the transfer of the applicant is concerned as it is an incidence of 

service, and moreover in an All India Service. 

As to Para 4.11 :- It is submitted that the case for grant of his 

annual increment is in process and after setting his service record 

right, it will be released at the earliest. 

As to Para 4.12 to 4.14 :- 	Allegations in these paras are 

false and hence denied. 

Asto Para 4.15 :- 	It is submitted that the applicant is 

working in the pay scale of Rs. 12000-18300/- and the post of Deputy 

Commissioner carried pay scale of Rs. 12000-16500/-. As per rules 

his application for the post of Deputy Commissioner (Feed & Fodder) 

was not considered because it is a lower post carrying lower pay scale. 

The application of the applicant was forwarded but it was returned 

back on 10-6-2005. As such the allegations are false and incorrect and 

they are denied. 

As to Para 4.16 to 4.23:- 	Allegations are false and incorrect 

and hence denied. 
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- 	 25. In any view of the matter the instant O.A. is devoid of any merits 

and is thus, liable to be dismissed. 

GUWAHATI 

DATED: 5-08-2005 

Counsel for Respondents 1 to 3 

FOR & ON EHALF OF 

RESPONDENTS 1 TO 3. 
DIRECTOR 
National Bureau of Soil Survey 
& Land Use Planning 
Amravati Road, Nagpur - 440 010 

VERIFICATION 

Verified and signed at Nagpur on this 27 th day of July, 2005 

that the contents of paras 1 to 25 are true and correct to my 

knowledge and are believed to be true. 

FOR&ONEHALFOF 

RESPONDENTS 1 TO 3. 
DIRECTOR 
National Bureau of Soil Survey 
& Land Use Planning 
Amravati Road, Nagpur - 440 010 
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N THE CENTRA 	TRATIVE TRIBUNAL 41 
GUWAA;L.BENCH GUWAHAtrL 

0.Ai4(L150 of 2005 

It4iwEFI( 

Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Others 

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Rejoinder Submitted by the Applicant in the 

above said Original Application against the 

Written statement filed by the Respondents. 

The humble Applicants submit this Rejoinder as follows: 

1). 	That with regard to statement made in paragraph 1, (a), & (b) of the 

Written Statement filed by the Respondent No. I to 3 of the above said 

Original Application, the Applicant begs to state that same are not true and 

also misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. This instant Original Application 

is not baired by the principle of res-judicata. Your Applicant has earlier 

approached this Hon'ble Tribunal by filing Original Application No.176 of 

2004 before this FIon'ble Tribunal challenging the impugned transfer order 

dated 14.06.2004. The Hon'ble Tribunal on 11.08.2004 after hearing both 

the parties at the admission stage and was pleased to dispose the said 

Original Application by directing the Respondents to dispose the 

representation dated 22.06.2004 flIed by the Applicant by a considered and 

reason order within a period of 2 (two) months time from the receipt of this 

order and further also directed the Respondents to pay the Applicant's TA 

etc. as per rules within a period of one month from the date of receipt of the 

said order. The instant Respondents vide order F.N6.8-20/2004-IA.11 dated, 

1 Ph  November 2004 dispose the representatIon dated 22.06.2004 flled'by 

the Applicant. The said order dated I l" November 2004 the Respondents 
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have not reasonably considered the matter and pass an arbitraiy, illegal and 

malalide order. Hence the Applicant filed this instant Original Application 

against the impugned order dated 11 th  November 2004 passed by the 

Respondents. As such the contention of the Respondents regarding the 

instant Onginal Application barred by the principle of res-judicata is 

misconceived and also misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That with regard to statement made in paragraph 2 & 3 of the 

Written statement ified by the Respondent No. I to 3 of the above said 

Original Application, the Applicant have no comment and beyond record 

nothing is admitted. 

That with regard to statement made in paragraph 4 of the Written 

statement filed by the Respondents, the Applicant begs to state that the 

same are partly true and also misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. The 

Applicant begs to state that Before joining NBSS &LUP (ICAR), Nagpur 

on 29-12-1999 as Senior Scientist your applicant diligently served in 

various ICAR Institutes in different parts of the countly including difficult 

areas since 2-11-1981 inthe following capacities 

Sl. Institutes 	Place of 	 Period Post! 
No. wider Posting Designation 

ICAR From 	To 

CSWCR& Ti Bellaiy, 	12-11-81 	11-11-84 Senior Technical. 
Res Centre Karnataka Assistant (1'4) 

 CARl Port BlaIr, 	12-11-84 	25-12-91 Farm Manager 

Andaman & Nicober 	(7 years 2 mànths) cum Agronomist 
Islands 

 IVRI Izatnagar, Barielly, 26-12-91 	12.6-95 Senior Farm Manager 
Uttar Pradesh cum Agronomist 

 Dept of Krishi Bhawan 136-95 	28-12-99 Assistant Commisioner 
AH&D NewDeihi (FodderDiv.) 

 NBSS & LUP Nagpur, Maharastra 	29. 12.99 	8.3.2000 	Senior Scientist 

 NBSS & LUP Calcutta, West Bengal 9.3.2000 	25.7.2000 	Senior Scientist 

NBSS & LUP Delhi 
	

26.7.2000 	17.6.2004 	Senior Scientist 

NBSS & LUP Jothat, Assam 18.6.2004 

	

	contInuing Senior Scientist 
(lYear 4 months) 
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k,i 	
--- 

During last five years your applicant had been transferred four times to 

different parts of the countly unreasonably which is con rarv to Agnculturai 

Service Rules 3(C) on page 2. Whereas during the same period his 

contemporary colleagues have stayed till this date at the same place where 

they choose initially to join. As such your applicant has been subjected to 

frequent, unscheduled, unfair and unreasonable transfers causing irreparable 

harm to your applicant only but the same has not been applied to others 

which itself amount to malafide. The Respondents have violated the 

provision of transfer policy of a Scientist as enumerated in Agriculture 

Scientific Service Rules. The Respondents have also violated the guideline 

held by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in E.P. Rayappa vs. State of 

Tarnil Nadu. (1974)4SCC 3:AIR 1974 SC 555. In the said case it was held 

frequent transfers without sufficient reasons have to be held as malafide. In 

another case B. Vardha Rao Vs. State of Kamataka, (1986) 4 SCC 131, para 

6. The Hon'ble Apex Court held that the policy of transfer should be 

reasonable and apply to eveiybody equally. The frequent, unscheduled and 

unreasonable transfers can uproot a family cause irreparable harm to a 

government servant and drive him to desperation It disrupts the education 

of his children and leads to numerous other complications and problems and 

results in hardship and demoralisation. Therefore follows that the policy of 

transfer should be reasonable and fair and should apply to every body 

equally. 

is the photocopy of extract portion 

of transfer policy of Agricultural Scientific Service 

Rules. 

4). 	That with regard to statement made in paragraph 5 of the written 

statement filed by the Respondent No.1 to 3 is not true and false. It is not 

true that the Respondent No.3 is the Head of Jorhat centre and it is also not 

true that there was any demand for the post of Agronomist for the Jorbat 

centre. It is pertinent to mention here that the Head of the Jorhat centre of 

National Bureau of Soil Sm ey and Land use Planningis not a party in the 

instant case. 

5) 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 6 & 7 of 

the written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are not true, 

false and irrelevant. The said transfer malafide, illegal and improper. The 
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applicant's transfer was a punitive measure because the applicant has raised 

vigilance charges against the Respondent No.4, i.e., the Principle Scientist 

and the then In-charge Head, Regional Centre of NBSS & LUP, IARI 

Campus, New Delhi- 12, who is now demoted to the post. of Principal, 

Scientist wef 23-09-2005 due to administrative exigencies. It is to be stated 

th t though Respondent No. 4 is a party in the instant case and the architect of 

thitnr, but till date he did not file any written statement i.e., he has 	( 

acceded the facts in OA of the applicant. The said transfer has been issued 

with an oblique motive and colorable exercise of power to save the 
itü : 	ti 

Respondent No.4, who is a member of the committee to decide this type ofA 

transfer. The said transfer has been made in violation of the criteria, mode of 

transfer, etc laid down in the Rule 5 of the Agricultural Scientific Service 

Rules, decided with the approval of the SFC / GB and the President of ICAR 

i.e., Union Minister of Agriculture, Government of India, which is also 

simultaneously binding on the Respondents. Moreover, in a vindictive 

manner, the applicant was stand relieved from his duty at New Delhi by the 

Respondent No. 4 on the same day i.e., on 17.06.2004 afternoon. He was also 

not given opportunity to claim his legitimate dues of TTA, the provision of at 

least two months time for movement, joining time, etc as per Service Rules. 

6) With regard to the cited cases in 7.1 and 7.2 of the written 

statements the applicant begs to state that these are not relevant to the instant 

O.A. It is to be stated that Lord Denning M. R. in Breen Vs. Amalgamated 

Engineering Union (1971) 2 Q.B. 175 at 190: 

"The discretion of a statutory body is never unfettered. It is discretion, 

which is to be exercised according to law. That means at least this: the 

statutory body must be guided by relevant, considerations and not by 

irrelevant. If its decision is influenced by extraneous considerations, which 

it ought not to have taken into account, then the decision cannot stand. No 

matter that the statutory body may have acted in good faith; nevertheless the 

decision will be set aside. That is established by Padfield v. Minister of 

Agriculture, Fisheries and Food which is a landmark in modern 

administrative law." 

which has been quoted in the O.A. No. 235/2001, Guwahati Bench of CAT. 

Similar observations are there in the cases of S.G. Jaisinghani & Union of 

India [AIR 1967 SC 1427] in the Apex Court judgement and Y. Kurikesu v. 

Senior Superintendent of Telegraph Traffic & Ors., O.A. 484 of 1993, 

Ernakulam Bench of Central Administrative Bench in clarification with 

:1 



reply in this instant rejoinder at para 1 i.e., the authority has not reasonably 

considered the appeal of cancellation of the said impugned order of transfer. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 13 and 14 of 

the written statement the applicant has already submitted his reply in brief at 

paragraph 1 of this instant rejoinder. However it is pertinent to mention here 

that payment was made only at the intervention of this Hon'ble Tribunal only 

- after a long time & after harassing the applicant. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 15 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the applicant states that the 

same are false and misleading. The allegation made by the applicant in the 

instant Original Application is well sustainable in the eye of law as well as 

facts of the case. The Respondent No.2 has not reasonably considered the 

representation of your applicant. The Respondent No.2 has been completely 

misled by the Respondent No.3 & 4 by keeping him in darkness about the 

irregularities committed by the Respondent No.4 and thereby they have 

suppressed the real facts about the financial irregularities committed by the 

Respondent No.4. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 16 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the applicant states that the 

same are false and misleading. The applicant further states that none of these 

Scientists mentioned in paragraph 4.8 of the Original Application have ever 

served in any difficult station at any stage of their service and some of them 

are serving for a quite longer time compared to your applicant for a longer 

period according to their initial self-choice. As such the way of treatment to 

the Applicant by the Respondents in regard to his transfer is unfair, arbitrary 

and violative to the transfer policy. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 17 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the applicant states that the 

same are false and misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. There are a number of 

scientists in NBSS & LUP with wider experience to shoulder the 

responsibility at Jorhat than your applicant. The concerned Authority of 

NBSS & LUP are creating obstacle everyway and harassing your applicant 

since the said transfer in pursuing the research programme. The said 

statement is vague, as there was no project what-to-say of any high priority 

projec . Til date no project has been given to your applicant. 



V 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 18 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are false and 

misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. It is noteworthy that the Respondents 

have acceded that almost all the scientists are enjoying in Category 'A' 

stations since their appointment as has been submitted by your applicant. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 19 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are false and 

misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. Further it is to be stated that there was no 

administrative exigencies rather the transfer was made under, extraneous 

consideration to deprive your applicant from important ongoing projects as 

stated in Paragraph 4.7 of the O.A. and it was made to militate your applicant 

and thereby to suppress, sweep and perpetuate the huge financial irregularities 

of the Respondent No.4. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 20 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are false and 

misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. Your applicant states that the submission 

made in paragraph 4.10_of the O.A.by your .applicant is highly relevant as 

these are directly related to the transfer policy of Scientists of the ICAR, i.e. 

Mode of Transfer (para 5 and vide D.O. letter No. 7(23)181-Per-I dated 03-

04-1981 (page 35 & 36) of Agricultural Scientific Service Rules). Your 

applicant is suffering from acute interstitial cystitis, which is very painful and 

with hardly any treatment till date & needs immediate support of family and 

friends. The wife of your applicant is suffering from fibroid. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 21 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are not correct and 

misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. The reply of the respondents made in the 

written statement in paragraph 21 is malafide and the harassment continues 

till today - as the matter is not settled yet even after one and a half year as the 

submission has been made in paragraph 4.11 of the O.A. by your applicant. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 22 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are not correct and 

are misleading to thi Hon'ble Tribunal. Your applicant states that the reply 

made by the Respondents in paragraph 22 corresponding to submissions made 

in paragraph 4.12 to 4.14 of the O.A. are highly relevant to the case. The mere 



denials are not sustainable without production of any evidence against the 

submission made by your applicant. 

21) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 23 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are not correct and 

are misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. The submissions made in paragraph 

4.15 of the O.A. stand relevant. The Authority illegally denied to forward the 

application on Feb, 2005 for the post of Deputy Commissioner (Feed and 

Fodder) with vindictive attitude - though on an earlier occasion, during the 

year 2001, under similar circumstance, the Respondent No.3 acted reasonably 

vide letter No. F. NO. 4-1 06/0102/ADMJ18641/2 dated 28 th  December 2001. 

22) 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 24 of the 

written statement the applicant begs to state that the same are not correct and 

are misleading to this Hon'ble Tribunal. Your applicant states that the reply 

made by the Respondents in Para 24 is false as the Respondent No.3 made an 

illegal and arbitrary transfer to your applicant with the malafide intention a) to 

deprive him completely from his high priority on-going research project at 

Delhi Centre. b) to accommodate their chosen person unfairly & with 

undisclosed reasons, c). to suppress the facts of huge amount of financial 

irregularities and instead as a punitive measure has issued the said transfer to 

militate your applicant, d) to harass, persecute and break moral of an honest 

officer and e) to deprive your applicant from his legitimate rights. Hence the 

complaints made in paragraph 4.16 to 4.23 of the Original Application stand 

valid. Moreover, it is to be stated that in a case of A.D. Sharma and others vs. 

UOI & others 7/2003 OA No. 283 & 284 of 2002, Jodhpur Bench of the 

Central Administrative Tribunal held that an order of transfer which is used as 

cloak for punishment will be a malafide exercise of power and liable to be set 
aside. 

From the above, the written statement submitted by the Respondents 

No. 1, 2 and 3 are wholly bereft of substance and no credence ought to be 

given to it and the Respondent No. 4 has failed to submit reply. Thus, in view 

of the abject failure of the Respondents to refute the contentions, avertments, 

questions of law and grounds made by the Applicant in the Original 

Application filed by the Applicant deserve to be allowed by this Hon'ble 
Tribunal. 



(2. 
* 

VERIFICATION 

I, Dr.Dharam Singh, Senior Scientist, National Bureau of Soil 

Survey & Land Use Planning, Regional Centre Jorhat Jamugun Road, 

Borbheta, Jorhat-785004 do hereby solemnly verily that the statements made in 
paragraphnos. 	/ 

I 
are true to my knowledge, those made in paragraph nos. 

are being matters of records are true to 
my infonnation derived there from which I believe to be true and rests are my 

humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any 

material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this the içIay of 14 w 	2005. 	- 

I 
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Chapters 

TRANSFER POLICY 

According to Rule 20 of the Rules for Agncultural Research Service. a 
scientist 1; liable to transfer to any plaóe in India. A scientist is aLso 
required to serve a minimum period of tin -ic in backward.or comparath.€K 
less developed area of the country, as may be determined and decided " 
the Controlling Authorlty.The.qhon of evolving s itable guidelines for 
making trcnsfers of scierthsrs of ARS from one place to another has been 
considered and it has been decided with the approval of the SFC/GB and' 
the President Indian Council of Agricultural Research that the following. 
revised guidelines will be obseiwd for making trthsfers of ARS Sienrists 
from one Institute to another, and within the lnstitue 'with effect frcxTl 17.11. 1980.  

1. Crtterla The transfers of scientists will be .made 

(a) to correct Imbalance in the cadre strength of scientists in various 
disciplines at'different institutes 	wi and also'thin an institute includ- 
ing regional stations. 	. 	. 	: 

() to fill positions 'in bgh'priorittj projects where direct recruitment 
through the AgricuJpJ 'Scientists Recruitment Board may result in 
delay, in the Implementation of programmes. . . . 
to utilize the experience of scientists in appropriate fields 
to post scientists in backward or comparatively less developed 
areas in accordance with the provisions of Rule 20 (2) of the AR.S 
Rules. 	

:.. 	 .' 

'for administrative reasons, ' 	. .. 	. 	.  

A 
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any scientist working in second and third group i.e. category C,D and E 
stations does not want to be disturbed he maybe' allowed to continue in 
those stations. A scientist Is required to spend at least a minimum of three 

rs in group three stations i.e. CateQory.D or E station during his entire 
career. SEientists over 55 years in age may not disturbed from their 
existing p}aces of vrk without their consent, as far as possible. 

ICARS DEctSJONS 

(1) Transfer from difficult areas to a more favourable area 'in 
public interest. 'A scientist should be allowed to have a tenure 'of four' 
years in difficult areas. He may be'considered'forti,sf& from the difficult 
areas 1after completion of four. years to a more faurable area, situated in 
categories'A,B'or C. The period of' tenure for Category D and E taUon 
has been increased from 3'to 4 'years as for continued research a mini-
mum period o. four years will be necessary. The transfer of a scientist. 
from a difficult area after he completes his tenure of 4 years, is to be 
considered as In public interest. He' will, therefore', be entitled to transfer 
TA, Joining Time etc.  

3-2/78.-Per.JVdate'd 14.06.1982) 
Time of transfer  

As far as possible transfers should normally be made by the' end of 
March when the academic session of the schools and colleges '&rill come to' 
dose so as not to disturb the education of the children. 

Mode of transfer  

- 

2. Categoris.ato c7 Statiris 

The stations, in'which i2e ICAR 'insdtues 'and'centres'are located 
have been Cate orised as.A.E.C.D'and E: For püiposes of transfer A and' 
B'will form one group, C in second group, and' D and E' in third group. 

/4 TQI nUreofposting  

The 'tenure of posting will normally be' five yeats in the first group, fàur years in 
the second group, arid, three years in the third group. The sciên-tist on c -Ipletion of. tenure of flue 'ears th the first group will be 

transferred to the third group, and on completion of three years tenure in 
that group to the Seond group and then' tQ the first group and so on. If 

Transfer will be made in' the' order of 'length of stay at a particular 
place, I.e. the scientists who have served lbngest th a s1atio will be tratis-
ferred first. The scientists who have served for a long period in stations 
included in the second and the third groups will be considered 'first for 
transfer. While computing the length of service for transfer th,e period 
already rendered in B,C and other areas should be taken into account. In 
case of inter-institutional transfer, Directors should b consulted or 
informed in advance.'While transferring the scientists, consideration should 
be' given, to: Its effect on research programmes so that no programrn is 
disrupted: Transfer not 'of'a 'routine nature according to pattern, bu't on 
administrative/disciplinary grounds should be ordered'by the Directors in 
the Centres/stations under them 'after getting the prior apprOval of 'the 
Director General, 1CAR  

ICARS DECISioNS  
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mont about the ScIentific staff transfers. The policy of the ICAR is to 
keep transfers of scientific staff to the minimum, to enable a scientist to 
advance In his/her career while continuing to work on problems relating 
to a particular crop, artirrial or area of agrtultural study over an extended 
period of time. The cardinal.princlple is to let the scientts grow in their 
respective fields subject to adrnlnlslThtive requirements It has' been noted 
that in spite of the above principles, In certain cases, scientists have been 
transferred quite frequently and at times have been asked to look after 
non-scientifIc Jobs. As a result that their scientific output has suffered. 
Such a tendency should be discouraged and the above principles should 
be 'followed to the extent possible, 'COrrnrensurate with adthlnistrative' 
exigencies; The Directors are competent to order intra-Intjtuti trans-
fers of scientific and technical staff, but DG would like tO be apprised 
through .á quarterly statement about the ientiflc/tethnjcaJ .sfaff .tra:ns 
ferred from one jilace to the oter within the Institute. In giving 'the 
statement the place of previous posting arxi the length of posting at the station' should also be indicated.' •'. . ' 

Nó.8(16)fl&per1V dated 10.09.1984) 

(4) Transfer of the off/c ers/staff In Co . ordjnátioh Co/is. in order 
to maintain cOntinuity in respect of staff working In 'the Co-ordination 
Cells of the All india Co-ordinated Research Projects located at the 
institutes and to avoid disniption of wOrk di to. frequent change of staff 
In Coordination' Cells; the 'transfer of the officers/staff ecgaged on' the 
work of the Coordination Cells may be resorted to only in exceptional 
circumstances Even in such cases, the, transfer may be dotie in consulta-tion with the Pzt,Jet Co-ordinator,  

040. 8-14/84per1Vcjat 04.02.1985) 

6. DLsIpHne of the Scientist on transfer  

The discipline of the "jenfist ' tran-Iferred shall be the same. Tran,sferof 
scientist engaged:ln extension work wili'be made inaccordance to their 
lcxvledge of 'the local language.  

Rtntj of accómmocjation 

Scientists transfer -red to a statloh may be alJowed to retain theft 
residential accommodation at their Ie of posting before 'their transfer for a period of two months from the date of relief. Such scientists should 
also be allotted rësldentiaj' accommodation the new Institutes within 
two months from the date of their joihing. 

Postponement of'assess3nt for Tscientjst not proceeding on 	.kA 
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(l)Institute may develop guidelines for ifltf-jnstJtzJtJofl,J trans 

, toTs. There is preconceived notion that in some Institutes transfers a,re 
'being made for reasons other than the needs of the research prpgramrne. 

It has been decided by the. Controlling Authority that, in the interest of 
• uniformity of treatment, the Directors of the institute who have Regional 

Station/Centres outside the headquarters of the Institute may develop 
'guidelines for intra-institutiona! transfers in consultation with the Manage-
ment Ccmittee at the Institute. The guidelines evolved will be sent to the 
Cod! , , . .. . C S16/76PVdajeJ 28.02.1979) 

• . (2) Transfers should be kept to the minimum, and resorted to 
only In the Interest of work and In. public interest. The question of 
transfer of sèientists from one Institute tc fts Regional Stations/Centre 
'and vice-wrsa. l. to be taken care of by the respective Institutes them 
selves, in accordance with the precu1bed guidelines. In pursuance of Rule 
20(2) of the ARS rules, scientists have to be josted in backward or less 
developed arEas Of the country where the Regional Stations/Centres of 
various Institutes are located. Sufficient emDhasis has to be, laid by the 
various Research Institutes on the necessrtv for bring about intra-institu-
'tiónal transfers of scientists with research th experience from e main 

'Institute to their Reional Stations/Centres !ocatedln,'bacjcward areas so 
'that such Centres do. 'not suffer for want'of experienced.scientiflc Ièader 
ship, at least in key positions. As per para 5 of the guidelines, while trans-
ferring the 'scientists, consideration should be given to 'its' effect on 
research programmes so that no programme is disrupted. The idea is that 
transfers should. be  kept to 'the minimum, and. resorted to only in the 
interest of'work and in Public iqterest. For this purpose each 'Institute' 
should preDare a'list of scientists, who'cari be transferred to outstations or 
'from one stations to another. Within this group, lenth of stay at a 
particular researcli station shot4d be the criterion 'for determining the 
priority for transfer. It i's obvious that Directors will have' to use consider-
able discretion dè.pite guidelines in firtpreparing 'the list of scientists 
who should be .consideed for transfers in apar -ticular'vear and secondly to 
decide their posting. It would be ádvisabie 'to have 'a committee at 
Institutes level to advise the Director in such matter and to ensure 
objectivity in decision' making. In Our transfer policy 'priority should be 
given to the posting pf uusts in backward areas, out of those who have 
not serd in backward/tribal/remote areas at any time in theircareer.. 

,(No.3-1'6/76-PerjV dated 18.07.1981) 

(3) Director General to be apprised through a quarterly state- 

I. 
1 

Al 
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transfQr. 

If a scientist transferred in accordance with this pattern to a station 
• k±ded in any of the Groups does not proceed on transfer or delays it for 

e reason or the other, his assessment for merit promotion or advance 
!ruements shall be deferred till he compiles with the transfer Orders: The 

ztod by which he. delays the transfer willhot be taken Into accott for 
•mmputing the five years period of service for assessment. 

9. Transfór commtttee 

The transfer committee for inter Institute transfer as approved by 
•ictor. General will have the following officers at the Council's Head- 

(1) Director Generalr ICAR.  
Secretary, ICAR 	 . 	 ... Member 
Deputy Director General (5). ICAR 	. 	.. Member 

(4) Deputy. Director (Personnel), ICAR 	• . Member 

• The transfer committee shall conider the question of transfers accord-
ft  the 'above mentioned pefirn and on the recommendations of the 
Cnmittee.' The orders of transfer will be Issued at least two months j- 

nce. to enable the scientists to make preparations for their move- 
t. Representations received from the scientists or from the Directors 

athis matter will be cOnsidered by the Council: For considering cases of 
lsfers from Institute to regional stations and vice-versa a similar coth-. 
iee will be set up the Director of each lnstitl4te. Representations against 

tsfers received froth the scietthsts will be considered by the Institute. 
• 	. . 	. 	. 	. 	

(No.8-16/76-Per IV dated 23 . 02 . 1981 3  

aListof scientists eligible fo.r transfer . . 

• : . By LW31st March even.' v.ar. the Directors. of the Institutes shall 
i'ard tr: Neaco'uarher a hs cf scienists who have become eligible for 

isfer:Thc list need nOt conra the names of the scientists who can be 
tMlsferred according to this pattern by. the D.irectors themselves from the 

• 	Rional 'Statior/Cntras t: 	Headquarters. of the Institute and 
-versa. There should, howr be 'uniformity in intra-institutional 

• 	.. 	sfêrs.. 	.. 	 •' 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 . 
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ICAR'S DESj0NS 

	

1) Pm 	for 11sf of ollgIbM scientists fortnsThr. ln'c'rder to 
consolidate the required information for sumission to the Transfer 
Committee for consIration two proformae have been devised which are given at fl 	of this Chapter Proforrna-1 relates to'the particulars of those scientists  who are e1igIbi1 	er on ebasis of the revised' 
guidelines, Pr0f0rma41 relates to g e/dscjp1ine wise cadre strength 'in 

ason 31st Deember of theyear.and the staff in 
position against these posts In 'each category as per para 2 of the 
guidelines. 	. 	. 	 . 	. 

(No.7(231/8I -Pert datal 03.04.1981) 

(2) Restr*tlng the number of 
scenjjsts belonging to the state ' where an ICAR Institute is Iocate4. it has been decid?d' with the approval of the (3B and the president. ICAR that the number of scientists 

	

posted at an ' 	es/Ce es/Statio should be as'unjer. . 

Scientists belong to the state where the ' 	.. not mote' 
iflStltUte/Centr,/Station is. located 	. 	' than 50% 

Scientists belonging to the state neigh- 	' 1. not more • 	bouring the state in which the Institute 	. than 25% etC.,LSlocated. 	• 	 • 	. 	• 	• 	• 
7.7 

From other states 	• / 	• 	•' 	•. not less 
• 	• 	• 	. • • . 	• 	• 	Vian25% 	• 

It has been decided thth the abo'e mentioned percentage shall be 
maintained sub,ject, of cou -s to the availability: of sci.nists required for 
vrious discip)ir at an JnsWute/Centre/Statio • • • . 

• • • 	• • 	 . 	• • 	
. (N6.8(7)/er.IV dated 28:04.1987) 

iii Extran.ou and outside pressures 	•' 	 . • • 

Exfrneo and outside pressures if brought uipon the administration 
against the transfers made according to the pattern, shallattract the 
provision of CCS(Conduct) Rul 	

m es as applied to'the Council's eployees, ts dated 1 7.11.1 980) 

(VtL' PROFORMA.(I) 	 . 	• 	- 
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Sternent showing the list of Scientists who are 
.5 for inler stitutional transfer on the basis of 

the revised guidelines -- 

SI. 	Name of the Scientist 	Grade to 	Disci- 	. Present place 

No. 	 . 	which 	pliEe 	of posting 
belongs 

1 	'2. 	.. 	 ' ' . 	 4.. 

Length of service, rendered by the Scientist at various 

	

hesStations/Ce 	dategorised as A,B,C,I) and.E. This 
'pen '.ill also ide the petiod of the Non-ABS service 

	

Group 	. 	GroupTwo 	. 	Group ihree 

Categonse as . 	Categorised as . 	Categorised as 

• A&Bstazions. 	Cstâtion 	. 	. •D&Estatiofl' 

• 	'6 	...7 .8 '' 

ReornnefldatiOnS of the Director . 

	

to that eect that no Research Programmes 	Remarks 

	

will bea disrupfed in case the scientist . 	. . 
iss transferred to the other states. . 

.10' 

Note: This suatement may be prepared in the order of Iei'igth of ser.'ice 
put by the scientist coi)cerned i.e; to say that the cientist having 
lone eiiod of posting will be shown first and so on. 
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PROFOR.MA(I1). 

$tatement showing grade/discipline wise cadre strenth and 
the nümbër of scientists who are in position as on 

Si. 	Discipline 	Sanctioned posts 	. Sanctioned posts 
No. 	. 	. 	as per cedre strth 	. 	& not included. 

incadrestrength 
. 	 5-2 S-3. 	54 5-2 S-3 

'1 	''2' 	•;3.4 	'5 67, 	8'' 

(i) Category A&B 
* '(ii) Category C' 	. 	. . 	. 	.' 	.. . 	. 	. 	. 

• (iii)' Category D&E' 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. .. 

• 	. 	Total posts . 	Posts filled . 	. Posts vacant 	Remarks • . 
• sanctioned 	. 	. 	. 	. 	. . 	. 	. 
(CoI.3&4) 	S-i S-2 5-3 	'S-i 5-2 5-3 

9 	10 11 12 	13 14 15 	16 

Note Informat on may be given Ce.-iireiStation wise separately for 
eàchcateg,ory indicated in the proforma.ás per the revised 
guidelines: . . . . . . . 

 



to facilitate mobility of scientists from one Instittite of the ICAR to 
another as also from the ICAR to ster organizations like universi- 
ties, CSIR, BARC, etc. 	. 
to facilitate scientific attention to the problems of areas of the courn-
tnj whose. potential for agricultural growth Is yet to be converted 
Into wealth meaningful to the peoçe 

Scop 	 , 	.• 

,A1) posts In the grades mentioned in Rule 6, excep.t those excluded by 

a 
specific order of the Controlling Authority, the Inctniibents of which are 

engaged in Agricultural Research and Education (inclixilng Extension Edu-
cation) whether in Phys1c Biological, Statistical, Engineering, Technol-
ogy, Home •or Social Sciences, , incking those  engaged in planning, 

programming and management of scientific research., shall be deemed to 
be included In the Agricultural Research SeMce. .• • . 

c.onsttution of the service 

There shall be constituted a service known as Agricultural Research 
Service (ARS) consisting of.scieritists recruited to'the service under rules 
lOandil. 	. 	• 	, 	. 	• 	 • 

Grades 	• • • 	. • 	• 	• 	•. 	• 
• • ••' 	There shall be the following grades in the servie with pay scales, sub-: 

)ect to revision from time to time, as indicated against each: 

• 	Scientist 	' . • Rs.22004000 
• 	"Senior Scientist 	• • Rs.37005700: 

• • 	• 	• Principal Scientist . • 	Rs.4500-7300 	• • . 	• 

• • • 	It has been decided with the 'approval of the Government and the 
• 	• • President,lCAR to add the following new iules below-Rule 6 of the ARS 

• 	• 	Rules. 	• 	• 	' 	• 	•. 	• • 	• • • 	• 	'• 	• 	• 

• 	• 6(a) • The Research Management Positions (RMPs) as defined in the 
• • • ' • 	' 	'Recruitment rules of. the higher, scientific posts . (not printed) may 

• • 	' 	be treated as cadre posts within the Agricultural Research Service 
• 	 ' • • • • 

	 with 
effett from the 13 January,.1988. The Sdentis.s to man the 

• • • 	jfid pJvlPs shall be directly, recruited through the ASRB in the 
• ' 	' • ' • 	first instance for a tenure of 5 years. 'Thereaftr, -the Council may 
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.I. 

AGR1CtJLTUR SCtENTW1C SERVICE RULES 

(m)Schecsiled Castes means s.h castes, races or, tribes or parts of or 
group4 within such castes, races or tribes as are deemed under 

\/ artIcle 341 of the Constitution to be Scheduled Castes for the pur. 
pose Uf the Constitution. 

(n) Sch&Iuled Tribes means s 	tribes or tribal communities or parts rth  

of or WTOUPS within such thbes or tribal communities as are needed 
• undez artick 342 of the Constitution to beSche±'led.TIibes.for the 
purpC4e.  of the Constitution. 

• 	(o)iviC e means the ARS constituted under rule 5. 

3/Cthi.S 

The following overall objtives are intended to 	the constitu- 

tion and 	agemeflt of the Agtiqiltual Research Service propos in 

• 	•theseruies. 	•• 	. 	. 	.. 	: 	• 
. (a) to ath act, rècnñt and train the most promising graduates and post-

gradu.ates from the universities as rriay have an aptitude for 
reseai cJn in various branches Of agriculture, - 

(b) to Ouct.proven talent and experience into the Council. by d!rec .t 
r ruiment of 'highly qualifieci scientists on a permanent or a tenu- 

• 	ialbis, 	. 	 . 	. 
4) to.gei crate a . 
	 opportunity forcontinuOUs pro-. 

fessib Lal groQth and life-lang pecialisàtiqn 'withQUt 'any cOnstraint, 
and tc promote individual and collective initiath.e forproviflgth 

rod' di research and application of kñowiedge in matters 
• 	. 	. relating to all aspects Ot agriculture, 

• 	(d) to prc mote team work and genuine professional collaboration par- 
ticula ly on an interdisciplinary basis and to elin?inate unhealthY 
nvalr 	: 	. 	. 	••' 	. 
to en.'.ble a sdeitist to advance in his career whilç continuing to. 

.work on problems relating to particular crop, animal or area of 
agricultural' study for an extended period of tjme. 
to giw.xplicit.recQgnib0fl to the research management function, 
and t. ensure that .those desiring and havinç an aptitude for 

• . rèsea ch management and co-ordination responsibiiteS are able to 
concentrate on the task of effective planning and irriplemefltatiQfl 
of resarch programmes and of promoting organised cooperation, 
to. de"elop ãneffective system of career. planning, management. 
and a ivancemnent, . 	. 	. 	. 

• (h) to ens 	that interchange of scientists between, positionS iJlVO{.flflg 
ea ch. performance and research management resi?OflSnblilheS 

- 	takes )lace smoothly and reciprocally, 	.. 


